
Annual Bibliography of German-Americana: 
Articles, Books, Selected Media, and Dissertations

Giles R. Hoyt and Dolores J. Hoyt
in collaboration with the Bibliographic Committee of the 
Society for German-American Studies

Co-Chairpersons: Giles R. and Dolores J. Hoyt, Indiana Univer- 
sity-Purdue University Indianapolis (lUPUI).
Bibliographers: Frances Ott Allen, University of Cincinnati; 
James A. Baldwin, lUPUI; Robert E. Coley, Millersville Univer
sity; Randall Donaldson, Loyola College, MD; Robert W. Frizzell, 
Hendrix College; Jennifer Hehman, lUPUI; William Keel, Univer
sity of Kansas; Lawrence Klippenstein, Canadian Mennonite 
Bible College; Peter Lindberger, University of Akron, OH; 
William A. Orme II, lUPUI; Eric L. Pumroy, lUPUI; Christa 
Sammons, Yale University; Anne Marie Springer, Bloomington,
IN; Peter A. Winkel, Trenton State College; Linda Woodhouse, 
lUPUI.

The Bibliography includes references to books, articles, dissertations, 
and selected media relating to the experience of German-speaking 
people in North America and their descendants.

Abbreviations:
AA = Annals o f Iowa
AHR = American Historical Review
AJH = American Jewish History
CG = Canadiana Germanica
DR = Der Reggeboge: Journal o f the Pennsylvania German 

Society
GCY = German-Canadian Yearbook
GQ = German Quarterly
GR = Germanic Review
GSR = German Studies Review
HR = Heritage Review
HRBC = Historical Review o f Berks County
HSR = Historic Schaefferstown Record

245



IH} = Illinois Historical Journal
JAEH = Journal of American Ethnic History
JAHSGR = Journal of the American Historical Society of Germans

from Russia
JW = Journal of the West
KH = Kansas History
MH = Monatshefte
MHB = Mennonite Historical Bulletin
MHR = Missouri Historical Review
ML = Mennonite Life
MQR = Mennonite Quarterly Review
NDH = North Dakota History
NH = Nebraska History
NSGAS = Newsletter of the Society for German-American Studies
NGTHS = Newsletter of the German-Texan Heritage Society
NSHR = Nova Scotia Historical Review
OHQ = Oregon Historical Quarterly
PE = Pennsylvania Folklife
PMH = Pennsylvania Mennonite Heritage
PMHB = Pennsylvania Magazine of History and Biography
SDH = South Dakota History
SIGA = Studies in Indiana German-Americana
SAHSN = Swiss American Historical Society Newsletter
UP = Die Unterrichtspraxis
WHQ = Western Historical Quarterly
WMH = Wisconsin Magazine of History
YGAS = Yearbook of German-American Studies
ZK = Zeitschrift fiir Kulturaustausch

Collection:
Benseler, David P., Walter F. W. Lohnes, and Valters Nollendorfs, 

eds. Teaching German in America: Prolegomena to a History. Monats
hefte Occasional Volume, 7. Madison, London: Univ. of Wiscon
sin Pr., 1988. 304 pp.

I. Supplements for 1988

1. Anderson, Howard. A Lost Heritage: Living Pennsylvania Dutch. York, PA; H.
Anderson, 1988. 90 pp.

2. Arndt, Karl J. R. Teutonic Visions o f Social Perfection for Emerson: Verheijiung
und Erfiillung: A Documentary History of Peter Kaufmann’s Quest for Social 
Perfection from George Rapp to Ralph Waldo Emerson. Worcester, MA: The 
Harmony Society Pr., 19^. 263 pp.

3. Bachmann-Geiser, Brigitte, Amische: Die Lebensweise der Amischen in Berne,
Indiana: Eine Monographie. Water colors and drawings by Eugen Bach- 
mann. Bern: Benteli, 1988. 251 pp.

4. Bailyn, Bernard. “ From Protestant Peasants to Jewish Intellectuals: The
Germans in the Peopling of America." In Annual Lecture Series o f the 
German Historical Institute, Washington, D.C. Annual Lecture Series, 1. 
Oxford, Hamburg, New York: Berg, 1988, 1-12.

246



5. Bassler, Gerhard P. "The Enemy Alien Experience in Newfoundland,
1914-1918." Canadian Ethnic Studies 20.3 (1988): 42-62.

6. Baughin, William A. "Murray Seasongood: Cincinnati's Civic Warrior."
Queen City Heritage 46.4 (Winter 1988): 35-39.

7. Baumel, Judith Tydor. "The Transfer and Resettlement in the United States
of Young Jewish Refugees from Nazism, 1934-1945." American Jewish 
History 77.3 (1988): 413-36. Mostly German Jewish children.

8. Bittinger, Lucy Forney. German Religious Life in Colonial Times. Bowie, MD:
Heritage Books, 1988. 145 pp. Originally published: Philadelphia: J. B. 
Lippincott, 1906.

9. Blackwell, Jeannine. "Domesticating the Revolution: The Kindergarten
Movement in Germany and Am erica." Benseler et al., 99-119.

10. Bottigheimer, Ruth B. "O ne Hundred and Fifty Years of German at
Princeton: A Descriptive Account." Benseler et al., 83-98.

11. Brintzenhoff, Keith. "Pennsylvania Dutch Music . . .  & M ore." PF 38
(1988-89): 180-81.

12. Brown, William Dodd, ed. "A  Visit to Boonesborough in 1779: The
Recollections of Pioneer George M. Bedinger." The Register o f the 
Kentucky Historical Society 86.4 (Autumn 1988): 315-29. Includes text of 
1843 interview by Lyman Draper.

13. Bubser, Reirdiold K. "Speaking and Teaching German in Iowa during
World War 1: A Historical Perspective." Benseler et al., 206-14.

14. Buffinga, John O. "The War Prisoners' Aid of the YMCA and Hermann
Boeschenstein's Role as an Ethnic Mediator." Canadian Ethnic Studies 
20.2 (1988): 53-70.

15. Burrows, Arm. "Celebrating Twenty-five Years of Quintessential Q uilts."
PF 38 (1988-89): 146-51. Many made by Pennsylvania-German women.

16. Burton, William L. Melting Pot Soldiers: The Union's Ethnic Regiments. Ames:
Iowa State Univ. Pr., 1988. 282 pp. Many German regiments.

17. Cazden, Robert. "D er Nachdruck deutschsprachiger Literatur in den
Vereiiugten Staaten 1850-1918." Archiv fur Geschichte des Buchwesens 31 
(1988): 193-202.

18. Chrisman, Richard A. "Germ an Methodism in Illinois." Transactions of the
Illinois State Historical Society (1988): 25-33.

19. Clark, Allen B. This is Good Country: A History of the Amish of Delaware,
1915-1988. Gordonville, PA: Gordonville Print Shop, 1988. 231 pp. Rev. 
ed. of: History of the Amish o f Delaware. 1963.

20. Coggeshall, John M., and Jo Anne Nast. Vernacular Architecture in Southern
Illinois: The Ethnic Heritage. Carbondale: Southern Illinois Univ. Pr., 1988. 
203 pp. Germans are one of sbc groups discussed.

21. Coldham, Peter Wilson. The Complete Book of Emigrants, 1607-1660. Bal
timore: Genealogical Pub. Co., 1988.

22. Colorado Dutch Hop Sampler. Denver, CO: Music Association of Swallow
HUl, 1988. 1 sound cassette. Traditional German-American dance music 
of Colorado. Issued with pamphlet containing historical and biographical 
notes.

23. Cooney, Jonathan. "Maintaining the Tradition: Women Elders and the
Ordination of Women in the Evangelical United Brethren Church. 
Methodist History 27.1 (1988): 25-35. Concerns 1930s, 1940s, and 1950s by 
which time this group was quite assimilated, but group is of German 
heritage.

24. Denlinger, Rhoda Homing. "M etzler's School, Then, and Now." PF 38
247



(1988-89): 14-23. A look at a one-room Mennonite school in West Earl 
Township, Lancaster County, PA, past and present.

25. Dolan, Jay P. "The Immigrants and their Gods: A New Perspective in
American Religious History." Church History 57 (March 1988): 61-72.

26. Eichhoff, Jurgen. "The Three Hundredth Anniversary of the Germantown
Protest Against Slavery." Monatshefte 80.3 (1988): 265-67.

27. Eslinger, Ellen T. "Cultural Heritages of Naperville, Illinois: The Pennsyl
vania Germans." Transactions of the Illinois State Historical Society (1988): 
119-28.

28. Evans, Melvem R. "John Passmore: Lancaster's First Mayor and His
Councils." Journal o f the Lancaster County Historical Society 91 (1987-88): 
10-23. Among the Pennsylvania Germans serving on the councils were 
Slaymaker, Leman, Steinman, Reigart, Duchman, Bomberger, Musser, 
and Eichholtz.

29. Fetterman, William. "E . H. Rauch's Formative Influence on Pennsylvania
German Folk Theater." PF 38 (1988-89): 24-32.

3 0 .  -. "  'Asseba un Sabina': The Flower of Pennsylvania German Folk
Theater." PF 38 (1988-89): 50-68. A dialect radio program, "Asseba un 
Sabine Mumbauer Im Eihledaahl" (Asseba and Sabine Mumbauer of 
Owl Valley), on WSAN, Allentown, PA, 1944-54. Harry Hess Reichard 
was Asseba and Paul Wieand was Sabina.

3 1 . -. '"M osch  Riehre' (Stirring the Mush): The Influence of Playing
Games in the Development of Pennsylvania German Folk Theatre." HSR 
(1988): 35-56.

"Origins of Pennsylvania German Folk Performance." HSR 22.332.

33.
Guly 1988).

-------. "The Pennsylvania German Dialect Playwriting Contests of 1941,
1942, 1983, and 1986." PF 38 (1988-89): 128-44.

34. Fleming, Alice Mulcahey. The King o f Prussia and a Peanut Butter Sandwich.
New York: Scribner, 1988. 42 pp. Narrates the saga of how the Men- 
nonites left Prussia to avoid military service, went to southern Russia 
where they learned to grow red wheat, and ultimately came to the 
United States where they helped make Kansas famous for its wheat.

35. Frank, Ted E. "The Dawn of Teaching German in the Public Schools: A
Study of Der amerikanische Leser, Cincinnati, 1854." Benseler et al., 
120-31.

36. Frey, Howard J. "Faahr Zu! (Sail On!): A Sermon in Pennsylvania German
Delivered in the Swamp Community Chapel (Blue Meeting House) on 
September 24, 1988." Trans, by C. Richard Beam. HSR (1988): 60-78.

37. Friesen, Gerhard K., ed. and trans. "Life as a Sum of Shattered Hopes:
Arnold Dyck's Letters to Gerhard J. Friesen (Fritz Senn)." Journal of 
Mennonite Studies 6 (1988): 124-33.

38. Friesen, Rhinehart. A Mennonite Odyssey. Winnipeg: Hyperion Pr., 1988.
124 pp. Mennnonites and pioneer life in Manitoba.

39. Frizzell, Robert W. "Germ an Freethinkers in Bloomington: Sampling a
Forgotten Culture." Transactions o f the Illinois State Historical Society 
(1988): 15-23.

40. Gibbs, Christopher C. The Great Silent Majority: Missouri's Resistance to World
War I. Columbia: Univ. of Missouri Pr., 1988. 174 pp.

41. Grenke, Art. "The German Community of Winnipeg and the English-
Canadian Response to World War I ."  Canadian Ethnic Studies 20.1 (1988): 
21-44.

42. Hartung, Ruthanne. "The Folk Art of Fraktur." PF 38 (1988-89): 152-53.
248



43. Helbich, Wolfgang Johannes. Alle Menschen sind dort gleich: Die deutsche
Amerika-Auswanderung im 19. und 20. Jahrhundert. Historisches Seminar, 
vol. 10. Diisseldorf: Schwann, 1988. 176 pp.

44. Henderson, Roger C. “ Matters of Life and Death: A Demographic Analysis
of 18th Century Lancaster Reformed Church Records.” Journal o f the 
Lancaster County Historical Society 91 (1987-88): ^3r-TI. German Reformed 
church records 1736-1805.

45. Hohlfeld, Alexander R., and Cora Lee Nollendorfs. "Address by Professor
Alexander R. Hohlfeld, University of Wisconsin, the Graduating Q ass of 
the National Teachers Seminary at Milwaukee on Thursday, 20 June 
1918." Benseler et al., 197-205.

46. Hostetler, John Andrew. Land Use, Ethics, and Agriculture in Lancaster
County. N.p., 1988. 42 pp. Submitted to the Pennsylvania Department of 
Transportation. Amish social life and customs.

47. James, Mary Lois. A Man Before His Time: ]. C. Ruppenthal. Blaine, WA:
Farwest Pr., 1988. 184 pp. Biography of Kansas German-American Jacob 
Christian Ruppenthal.

48. Johnson, Eric A., "Quantitative German History in the United States and
the United Kingdom." Central European History 21.4 (1988): 396-420.

49. Johnson, Hildegard B. "T h e  Germantown Protest of 1688 Against Negro
Slavery." Monatshefte 80.3 (1988): 268-77. Reprint of 1941 article.

50. Johnston, Keith R. "Frankenmuth, Michigan: From German Settlement to
Tourist Attraction." M.A. thesis, Univ. of Michigan-Flint, 1988. 102 pp.

51. Jottini, Laura. A Language and Cultural Island in Modem America: The Amish.
Milano: Giuffre, 1988.

52. Just, Michael. Ost- und Siidosteuropaische Amerikaioanderung 1881-1914: Tran-
sitprdbleme in Deutschland und Aufnahme in den Vereinigten Stouten. Zur 
Sozialgeschichte der Auswanderung im 19. und 20. Jahrhundert, vol. 3. 
Stuttgart: Franz Steiner, 1988.

53. Konig, Fritz H. "Language and Culture in German Textbooks from the
Amana Colonies in Iow a." Benseler et al., 144-54.

54. Kulas, John S. "Der Wanderer of St. Paul: The First Decade, 1867-1877: A
Mirror of the German-Catholic Immigrant Experience in M innesota." 
Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Minnesota, 1988. 357 pp. Abstract in DAI 49.10 
(April 1989): 3038A.

55. Kundinger, Mathias. California Here I Come. Berlin: Sympathie Verlag, 1988.
232 pp. Experiences of a 1984 immigrant from Wurzburg.

56. Lange, Victor. "The History of German Studies in America: Ends and
M eans." Benseler et al., 3-14.

57. Leary, James P. "Czech and German American 'Polka' M usic," Journal of
American Folklore 101.401 (July-September 1988): 339-45. Discusses re
cordings of many German and Czech musical groups.

58. Lenke, Theodor. Geschichte des Deutschthums von New York von 1848 bis auf
die Gegenwart, 2 vols. in 1. New York: T. Lenke, 1891-92. Ann Arbor, MI: 
Univ. Microfilms International, 1988. Microfiche.

59. Liptak, Dolores, R. S. M. Immigrants and Their Church: Catholic History and
Archival Services. New York: Macmillan, 1988. 222 pp.

60. Lbd-Purcell, Andreas. Women o f Exile: German-Jewish Autobiographies Since
1933. New York: Greenwood Pr., 1988. 231 pp.

61. Loewen, Harry, ed. Why I Am a Mennonite: Essays on Mennonite Identity.
Kitchener: Herald Pr., 1988. 350 pp.

62. Long, Amos W. "The Wayside In n ."  PF 38 (1988-89): 98-115. Many of the
249



inns of Pennsylvania Dutch country of PA were owned and operated by 
Pennsylvania Germans.

63. Long, Mary Ann. “ Muhlenberg Influence on a Local Level." Journal of the
Lancaster County Historical Society 91 (1987-88): 129-36. An account of the 
pastorate of Henry Melchior Muhlenberg and his son, Gotthilf Henry 
Ernst Muhlenberg at Trinity Lutheran Church enmeshed with that of the 
Keller (Koehler/Koeler/Kehler) family of Lancaster.

64. Mallinckrodt, Anita M. How They Came: German Immigration from Prussia to
Missouri. Washington, DC: Mallinckrodt Communications Research, 
1988. 44 pp.

65. McMahon, James D. "A n  Elizabeth Furnace Tenant House: A Pennsylvania
German Structure in Transition." PF 38 (1988-89): 69-79. Part of the 
Elizabeth Furnace Plantation in Lancaster County, PA.

66. Merkel, Jayne. "The Baum-Taft House: A Historiography." Queen City
Heritage 46.1 (Spring 1988): 33-50.

67. Metropolitan Museum of Art. Views of a Vanishing Frontier. New York: Home
Vision (Distribution), 1988. 1 videocassette, VHS. Documents the his
toric journey of Prince Maximilian zu Wied and artist Karl Bodmer to the 
American West in 1832-34.

68. Meyer, Michael A. Response to Modernity: A History of the Reform Movement in
Judaism. New York: Oxford Univ. Pr., 1988. 398 pp. Reform Jews, mostly 
Germans.

69. Miller, C. Eugene, and Forrest F. Steinlage. Der Turner Soldat: A Turner
Soldier in the Civil War, Germany to Antietam. Louisville, KY: Calmar 
Publications, 1989. The story of Erhard Futterer, a private in Company B 
of the United Turner Rifles.

70. Morain, Thomas J. Prairie Grass Roots: An Iowa Small Tenon in the Early
Twentieth Century. Ames, lA: Iowa State Univ. Pr., 1988. 287 pp. Treats 
life in Greene County.

71. Mueller, Erhart, The Ochsner Story. Stevens Point, WI: Giegerich's Sons,
1988. 86 pp. Swiss Americans in Wisconsin (Sauk County).

72. Nickisch, Craig W. "German and National Policy: The West Point Experi
ence." Benseler et al., 76-82.

73. Niers, Gert. Frauen schreiben im Exil. Judentum und Umwelt, vol. 23. New
York: P. Lang, 1988. 209 pp.

74. Nollendorfs, Cora Lee. "The First World War and the Survival of German
Studies: With a Tribute to Alexander R. Hohlfeld." Benseler et al., 
176-96.

75. Olsen, Carolyn L. "The Demography of Colony Fission from 1878-1970
Among the Hutterites of North America." American Anthropologist 89.4 
(Dec. 1987): 823-37.

76. Palen, Margaret Krug. Genealogical Research Guide to Germany. Bowie, MD:
Heritage Books, 1988. 69 pp.

77. Parsons, William T. Tramps and Peddlers. Pennsylvania German Study, 28.
Collegeville, PA (P.O. Box 712, Collegeville 19426): Chestnut Books, 
Keschte Bicher, 1988. 130 pp.

78. Peck, Jeffrey M. "  'The British Are Coming! The British Are Coming!':
Notes for a Comparative Study of Institutions." Benseler et al., 271-84.

79. Pentlin, Susan L. "German Teachers' Reaction to the Third Reich,
1933-1939." Benseler et al., 228-52.

80. Peters, Klaas. The Bergthaler Mennonites. Trans, by Margaret Loewen Reimer
with a biography of Klaas Peters by Leonard Doell. Bergthal Historical 
Series, 3. Winnipeg: CMBC Publications, 1988. 91 pp. Translation of Die 

250



Bergthaler Mennoniten und deren Auswanderung aus Rufiland und Einwan- 
derung in Manitoba.

81. Pieper, Monica. "A  Tribute to Tradition and Necessity: The Schwenkfelder
Schools in America.” PF 38 (1988-89): 80-87.

82. Pommer, Richard, David Spaeth, and Kevin Harrington. In the Shadow of
Mies: Ludwig Hilberseimer, Architect, Educator, and Urban Planner. New 
York: Rizzoli for the Art Institute of Chicago. 1988. 144 pp. Bom in 
Karlsmhe, taught in Chicago.

83. Ratzel, Friedrich. Sketches of Urban and Cultural Life in North America. Trans.
and ed. Stewart A. Stehlin. New Bmnswick, N], and London: Rutgers 
Univ. Pr., 1988. 319 pp. German traveler to US 1873-74.

84. Redekop, Calvin Wall, ed. Mennonite Identity: Historical and Contemporary
Perspectives. Lanham, MD: Univ. Pr. of America, 1988, 284 pp.

85. Reichmann, Eberhard, and Ruth M. Reichmann. "German-American Stud
ies: A Research Field in Search of a Classroom.” Monatshefte 80.3 (1988): 
289-96.

86. Reiter, Herbert. "PoUtisches Asyl im 19. Jahrhundert: Die deutschen
politischen Fliichtlinge des Vormarz und der Revolution von 1848-49 in 
Europa und den USA.” Ph.D. diss., European Univ. Historical Institute, 
Florence, 1988. 481 pp. New insights from previously unused European 
sources.

87. Rempel, John D. Atlas of Original Mennonite Villages and Homesteaders of the
East Reserve, Manitoba. Altona, MB: J. Rempel and W. Harms, 1988. 25
pp.

88. Roark, Michael, ed. French and Germans in the Mississippi Valley: Landscape
and Cultural Traditions. Cape Girardeau: Southeast Missouri State Univ., 
1988. 228 pp.

89. Roger, Dieter. "Arnold Spohr und das Royal Winnipeg Ballet: Vom
Pastorenhaus zur intemationalen Kunst.” GCY 10 (19^): 151-58.

90. Salloch, Erika. "Traces of Fascist Ideology in American Professional Jour
nals, 1933-1945.” Benseler et al., 253-70.

91. Salmons, Joe. "O n the Social Function of Some Southern Indiana German-
American Dialect Stores.” Humor: International Journal of Humor Research 
1.2 (1988): 159-75.

9 2 . -------. "The Question of a German-American Vocabulary.” In German
Linguistics, II. Eds. Elmer H. Antonsen and Hans H. Hock. Bloomington: 
Indiana Univ. Linguistics Club, 1988, pp. 102-11.

93. Saul, Frederick J. "A  Poor Damsel's Fate.” PF 38 (1988-89): 182-84. A
retelling of the Pennsylvania Dutch legend of the hanging of Susanna 
Cox, convicted of infanticide in Berks County, PA, 1809. A few broad
sides in both English and German are extant.

94. Schenk, Trudy, Ruth Froelke, and Inge Bork. The Wuerttemberg Emigration
Index. Vols. 1-4. Salt Lake City, UT: Ancestry Inc., 1986-88.

95. Schrrudt, Henry J. "The Rhetoric of Survival: The Germanist in America,
1900-1925.” Benseler et al., 165-75.

%. Schulz, Renate A. "Methods of Teaching German in the United States: A 
Historical Perspective.” Benseler et al., 55-75.

97. Schurz, Carl. Lebenserinnerungen: Vom deutschen Freiheitskdmpfer zum ameri-
kanischen Staatsmann. Ed. Sigismund von Radecki. Foreword by Theodor 
Heuss. Zurich: Manesse, 1988. 533 pp.

98. Schwarz, Abby S. "Nicolas Longworth: Art Patron of Cincinnati.” Queen
City Heritage 46.1 (Spring 1988): 17-32. Includes John and Godfrey 
Frankenstein, pp. 28-29.

251



99. Seel, Helga. Lexikologische Sludien zum Pennsylvaniadeutschen: Wortbildung des 
Pennsylvaniadeutschen: Sprachkontakterscheinungen im Wortschatz des Penn
sylvaniadeutschen. Zeitschrift fur Dialektologie und Linguistik, Beihefte, 61. 
Stuttgart: Franz Steiner, 1988. 306 pp.

100. Shank, J. Ward. The View from Round Hill: Selected Writings of f .  Ward Shank.
Ed. Paul L. Kratz. Harrisonburg, VA: Sword and Trumpet, 1988. 200 pp.

101. Simpson, Christopher. Blowback: America's Recruitment o f Nazis and its Effect
on the Cold War. New York: Weidenfeld and Nicholson, 1988. 398 pp.

102. Skoog, Terese A. "B e Aware of What Might Be Hiding in Grandma's
A ttic." PF 38 (1988-89): 176-77. Painting or stenciling on household 
articles.

103. Spuler, Richard, "From Genesis to Convention: Literary Criticism as a
German-American Institution." Benseler et al., 155-64.

104. Swissconsin, My Homeland: Swiss Folk Music in Wisconsin. Mount Horeb, WI:
Wisconsin FoUdife Center, 1988. 1 sound cassette. Vocal and instrumen
t s  music. Recorded 1926-88; "from  historic releases and contemporary 
field & studio records."

105. Thomas, Richard. "Long Time Favorite: Festival Foods." PF 38 (1988-89):
188-92. A survey of Pennsylvania Dutch foods served at the Kutztown 
(PA) Folk Festival.

106. Thomas, Ursula. "Mark Twain's German Language Learning Experi
ences." Benseler et al., 133-43.

107. Toews, Susan. Letters from Susan: A Woman’s View o f the Russian Mennonite
Experience, 1928-1941. Cornelius H. Wedel Historical Series, 4. Ed. and 
trans. John B. Toews. North Newton, KS: Bethel College, 1988. 150 pp. 
Translated from unpublished letters in German.

108. Tolzmann, Don Heinrich. "German-American Studies: History and Devel
opm ent." Monatshefte 80.3 (1988): 278-88.

^09---------- - ed. Spring Grove and its Creator: H. A. Rattermann's Biography of
Adolph Strauch. CincinnaH: The Ohio Book Store, 1988. The biography of 
the founder of landscape gardening in America.

110. Van den Berghe, Pierre L., and Karl Peter. "Hutterites and Kibbutzniks: A
Tale of Nepotistic Communism." Man (London) 23 (1988): 522-39.

111. Wagner, Ruth. "The Swamp Meeting H ouse." HSR (1988): 79-80. History
of the meeting house of the Heidelberg Congregation of the Allgemeinen 
Brethren in Christ, Lebanon County, PA.

112. Walbruck, Harry. Amerikaner aus Deutschland. Lincolnwood, IL: National
Textbook Co., 1988. 57 pp. Textbook for students of German.

113. Wanka, Willi. Opfer des Friedens: Die Sudetensiedlungen in Kanada. Munich:
Langen Muller, 1988. 352 pp.

114. Weigand, Hermann J., and Henry J. Schmidt. "Interview with Hermann J.
Weigand (1892-1985)" Benseler et al., 285-92.

115. Weiss, Gerhard. "From New York to Philadelphia: Issues and Concerns of
the American Association of Teachers of German between 1926 and 
1970." Bensler et al., 215-27.

116. Weissbach, Lee Shai. "The Jewish Communities of the United States on the
Eve of Mass Migration; Some Comments on Geography and Bibliogra- 
1 8 ^ ” History 78.1 (1988): 79-108. Mostly German Jews in

117. Wentz, Henry S. "Physicians and Medicine in Southern Lancaster
County." Journal of the Lancaster County Historical Society 91 (1987-88):

118. West, Richard Samuel. Satire on Stone: The Political Cartoons o f Joseph Keppler.
252



Urbana: Univ. of Illinois Pr., 1988. 465 pp. Bom and educated in 
Germany, worked in US.

119. Weyer, Jim. Red Walls, Black Hats: An Amish Bam Raising: A Photo Essay. Text
by Dick Roberts. Toledo, OH: Weyer International, Book Division, 1988. 
Amish of Ohio.

120. Weymer, Richard A. "Development and Production of the New Holland
Gasoline Engine: The Contributions of Abram M. Zimmerman." journal 
of the Lancaster County Historical Society 91 (1987-88): 24-36.

121. William Andrews Clark Memorial Library. Literary Exiles and Refugees in Los
Angeles. Los Angeles: William Andrews Qark Memorial Library, Univ. of 
California, 1989. Collected papers from a seminar held in 1984.

122. Wolf, Edward C. "W heeling's German Singing Societies." Upper Ohio
Valley Historical Review 17 (1988): 32-34.

123. Wood, Stacy B. C. "A  John Eberman Legacy: Eight Lancaster, PA,
Qockmakers." Journal o f the Lancaster County Historical Society 91 
(1987-88): 90-127. Sire of a family of Pennsylvania-German clockmakers 
spanning more than a century.

124. Wright, Steven L. "A n  Appreciation of the Importance of Tolerance: World
War I, Edward F. Alexander, and the Trial of Thirteen Cincinnati 
Socialists." Queen City Heritage 46.4 (Winter 1988): 3-18.

125. Wright, William Dean. "Paint-Decorated Chests of the Pennsylvania Ger
m ans." PF 38 (1988-89): 162-64.

126. Yoder, Lois. The Language o f My Heart: An Amish Girl's Jourrml. Aylmer,
Ontario: Pathway Publishers, 1988. 263 pp. Diary of Lois Yoder, bom 
1964.

127. Zeydel, Edwin H. "T he Teaching of German in the United States from
Colonial Times through World War I . "  Benseler et al., 15-54.

128. Zimmerman, Gary J., and Marion Wolfert. German Immigrants: Lists of
Passengers Bound from Bremen to New York, 1863-1867, with Places o f Origin. 
Baltimore, MD: Genealogical Pub. Co., 1988. 221 pp.

II. Works Published in 1989

129. Abelmann, J. H. "Brief History of the Evangelical Lutheran St. Pauls
Congregation at Mound City and Gale, South Dakota." HR 19.4 (1989): 
41-42.

1 3 0 . -------. "Brief History of the Parishes at Zeeland, Hague, and Bazelton,
North Dakota." HR 19.4 (1989): 39-40.

131. Abrams, Irving S. Haymarket Heritage: The Memoirs of Irving S. Adams. Ed.
Dave Roediger and Phyllis Boanes. Chicago: Charles S. Kerr Publishing 
Company for the Illinois Labor History Society, 1989. 63 pp.

132. Adams, Brooks. "Quadrilateral D rift." Art in America 77.S (May 1989):
188-91. Art of Stephen Mueller, an American of German heritage.

133. Adams, Marcia. Cooking from Quilt Country: Hearty Recipes from Amish and
Mennonite Kitchens. Photographs by Alexandra Avakian. New York, New 
York: C. N. Potter Distributed by Crown Publishers; 1989. xxi, 202 pp.

134. Adrian, Marlin. "G eneral Conference Mennonite Missions and Native
American Religions (Part 1 & Part 2 ) ."  ML 44.1 (1989): 4-9; 44.2 (1989): 
4-9.

135. Anunon, Richard. Growing up Amish. New York: Atheneum, 1989. 102 pp.
136. Anderson, John. "Lincoln, Nebraska, and Prohibition: The Election of May

4 ,1909 ."  N H 70.2 (1989): 184-200. Germans from Russia and Prohibition.

253



137. Anderson, John Louis. German Humor: On the Fritz. New York: Perennial
Library, 1989. 219 pp.

138. Andrasek, Marjorie. “The Mennonites Come to Kansas." HR 19.4 (1989):
3-9.

139. Arend, Angelika. “ Gedichte." GCY 10 (1989): 236-38.
140. Arends, Shirley Fischer. The Central Dakota Germans: Their History, Language,

and Culture. Washington, DC: Georgetown Univ. Pr., 1989. 278 pp.
141. Arndt, Barbara. Dorothea Schlote and Her Family: A Remembrance. Qeveland,

OH: B. Arndt, 1989. 99 pp. Dorothea Schlote (b. 1888) and her Men- 
nonite family in Ontario.

142. Assion, Peter. “ Die Ursachen der Massenauswanderung in die Vereinigten
Staaten—Objektive Zwange und subjektive Wahrnehmung." ZK 39.3 
(1989): 258-65.

143. Auf den Spuren Schleswig-Holsteinischer Ausxvanderer in den USA: Oder wie 42
Norddeutsche im Mittleren Westen die Heimat entdeckten. N.p.: Institut fiir 
Regionale Forschung und Information, 1989?. 47 pp.

144. Banaszak, Lee Ann. “ A Comparative Analysis of Mobilization Outcomes:
The Case of the Swiss and American Women's Suffrage Movements." 
Ph.D. diss., Washington Univ., 1989. 439 pp.

145. Balmer, Randall. “ Traiters and Papists: The Religious Dimension of
Leisler’s Rebellion." New York History 70.4 (Oct. 1989): 340-72. Jacob 
Leisler (1640-91) was bom in Germany.

146. Barnes, Kenneth C. "The Missouri Synod and Hitler's Germany." YGAS 24
(1989): 131-47.

147. Barrett, Lois. "Response to 'Anabaptists and the Bible': From Sola Scriptura
to Solus Christus.” ML 44.3 (1989): 19. Comments by a Mennonite pastor 
on Dale R. Schrag's article in the same issue.

148. Barrick, Mac E., and W. K. McNeil. German-American Folklore. Reviewed by
John M. Coggeshall. In Journal of American Folklore (April-June 1989). 
241-42.

149. Bartholomew County Historical Society. Back Then: Selected Stories from Oral
History Interviews. Columbus, IN: The Historical Society, 1989. 27 pp.

150. Bassuer, Duane Francois. A Brief History of Family Champions: 1909 to 1989.
Ephrata, WA?: D. Bassuer?, 1989. 69, 29 pp. Russian Germans of North 
Dakota. Bassuer family. Boepple family.

151. Bauer, Elaine, and Lester Seibold. "German-Russians from the Dobmdscha
in Dakota Territory, 1882." HR 19.2 (1989): 3-4.

152. Bauer, Walter. "D er Wanderer: Bildnis von Johann Gottfried Seum e." GCY
10 (1989): 183-204. Article reprinted from Das Innere Reich (1937), a 
journal published 1934-44 in Munich.

153. Bauschinger, Sigrid. Die Posaune der Reform: Deutsche Literatur im Neuengland
des 19. Jahrhunderts. Bern: Francke, 1989. 214 pp.

154. Bausenhart, Werner. German Immigration and Assimilation in Ontario,
1783-1918. New York, Ottawa: Legas, 1989. 124 pp.

155. Beck, Ervin. "Indiana Amish Family Records." PF 39 (1989-90): 73-81.
1 5 6 . -------. "Mennonite and Amish Painting on G lass." MQR 63 (1989):

115-49.
157. Beicken, Peter. "Jesus in Amerika." ZK 39.1 (1989): 63-65. Essay.
158 . -------. "Zum Literatur-Express." ZK 39.1 (1989): 25-27.
159. Bell, Franklyn Bessie Block. Vetter, Sattler Family History. Hill City, SD: F.

Bell, 1989. 197 pp. Documents primarily the family of George and 
Magdalena (Sattler) Vetter, who emigrated in 1903 from Russia and 
settled in North Dakota near Shields.

254



160. Bellingham, Mary, et al. Beginning Research in Germany: An Introduction to
German-American Genealogy. 2d ed.. May 1989 ed. St. Paul, MN: Min
nesota Genealogical Society, German Interest Group, 1989. 62 pp., [12] 
leaves of plates.

161. Bender, Sue. Plain and Simple: A Woman’s journey to the Amish. San
Francisco: Harper & Row, 1989. 152 pp.

162. Berman, Avis. “ The Fraktur." American Heritage 40.1 (1989): 28-29.
163. Bernhardt, Margarete. “ Die Dame mit dem dunklen Blick." ZK 39.1 (1989):

46-51. Fiction.
16 4 . -------. “ Er hieB Ludwig." ZK 39.1 (1989): 60-62. Fiction.
165. Bertaux, Nancy E. “ 'Woman's Work' and 'Mens Work' in Nineteenth

Century Cincinnati." Queen City Heritage 47.4 (Winter 1989): 17-31. Uses 
census data to compare employment of sexes and ethnic groups.

166. Best, Jane Evans, and Howard C. Francis. “ Six Good Families of Early
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania," PMH 12.3 (1989): 11-28. Genealogies 
of the sumcune Good.

167. Bickelmann, Hartmut. “ Private Auswandererfiirsorge in Deutschland und
den Vereinigten Staaten." ZK 39.3 (1989): 250-57.

168. Blade, Robert E. “ Pioneer Presbyterian Congregations." American Presbyte
rians 67. 1-2 (1989): 1-188. Special Issue. Includes several churches with 
German origins.

169. Boecking, Horst Schmidt. “ Siegerlander Auswanderer in Nordamerika:
Vor 275 Jahren Siedlung 'German' gegriindet." Siegerland 65 (1989): 82. 
Published by Verein fiir Heimatkunde und Heimatschutz, Siegen.

170. Boehlke, Leroy. “ . . . daB wir unserm Settlement den Namen Freystatt
geben" Globus 21.1 (January-February 1989): 9-11. Discusses the settling 
of Freistadt, Wisconsin.

171. Boerksen, Victor. “ Zwischenlandung in Kanada: Zu Fritz Senns Gedichten
und Prosa." GCY10 (1989): 139-46.

172. Bomtrager, Mcuy Christner. Rebecca. Scottdale, Pa: Herald Pr., 1989.176 pp.
Becky is tom between her love for a Mennonite boy and loyalty to her 
parents and the traditions of her Amish church.

173. Bossle, Lothar. Eugen Rosenstock-Huessy, Denker und Gestalter. Neue
Wiirzburger Studien zur Soziologie, vol. 14. Wurzburg: Creator-Verlag, 
1989.124 pp. Papers presented at a symposium held in Wurzburg in 1988 
on the occasion of the 100th anniversary of the birth of Eugen Rosen
stock-Huessy, German-American scholar.

174. Bdtte, Gerd-J., et al. The First Century o f German Language Printing in the
United States of America: A Bibliography Based on the Studies of Oswald 
Seidensticker and Wilbur H. Oda. Gottingen: Niedersachsische Staats- und 
Universitatsbibliothek Gottingen, 1989 . 2 vols. 1245 pp. Based on: The 
First Century of German Printing in America, 1782-1830 by Oswald 
Seidensticker.

175. Bowman, Velma Yoder. “ Rural Topeka, Indiana, around 1900." MHB 50.1
(1988) : 4-8; 50.2 (1988): 4-6. Life on a Mennonite farm.

176. Brancaforte, Charlotte, ed. The German Forty-Eighters in the United States.
New York: P. Lang, 1989. 305 pp.

177. Bredow. “ Davenport Shooting Association." American/Schleswig-Holstein
Heritage Society Newsletter 2.2 (March/April 1990): 4-10.

178. Brendle, Thomas Royce. “ The Reverend "rhomas Royce Brendle Appendix
to Marcus Bachman Lambert's Dictionary of the Non-English Words of 
the Pennsylvania-German D ialect." Comp. Leonard Earle Shupp. HSR
(1989) : 3-39.

255



179. Breneman, Mary Worthy. The Land They Possessed. Brookings, SD: South
Dakota Library Association, South Dakota Committee on the Human
ities, 1989. 335 pp. German Russians, fiction.

180. Brubaker, William Rogers, ed. Immigration and the Politics of Citizenship in
Europe and North America. Lanham, MD: Univ. Pr. of America, 1989. 187 
PP-

181. Brune-Heiderich, Gabriele. Die Begegnung Europas mit der uberseeischen Welt:
Volkerkundliche Aspekte im jugendliterarischen Werk Joachim Heinrich Campes. 
Frankfurt/M., New York: P. Lang, 1989. 288 pp. Originally Ph.D. diss., 
Universitat Duisburg, 1989.

182. Buenger, Barbara C. "Max Beckmann's Ideologues: Some Forgotten Faces"
Art Bulletin 71.3 (Sept. 1989): 453-79. Max Beckmann, German-American 
artist.

183. Burgert, Annette K. Colonial Pennsylvania Immigrants from Freinsheim in the
Palatinate. Myerstown, PA (691 Weavertown Rd., Myerstown 17067): 
AKB Publications, 1989. 35 pp.

184. Burgert, Annette K., and Hank Jones. Westerwald to America: Some 18th
Century German Immigrants. Camden, ME: Picton Pr., 1989. 272 pp.

185. Burke, Thomas E. "Leisler's Rebellion at Schenectady, New York,
1690-1710." New York History 70.4 (Oct. 1989): 405-30.

186. Burlo, Lois Habel. The German Research Guide to Southern California Library
Holdings: A Survey of Selected German Genealogical Resources. 3d ed. Los 
Angeles, CA: German Genealogical Society of America, 1989. Formerly 
"A  brief survey of the holdings of some libraries in Southern California 
which might be useful to the German researcher."

187. Butz-Siebers, Sandra. German Academic Painters in Wisconsin. West Bend
Gallery of Fine Arts: 2-27 August 1989. N.p.: N.p., 1989? 46 pp. 
Exhibition catalog.

■ "The German Academic Painters in W isconsin." M.A. thesis, 
Univ. of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 1989. 39 pp.

189. Carroll, Glenn. Brewery und Brauerei: The Comparative Organizatiorml Ecology
of American and German Brewing Industries. Berkeley, CA: Produced and 
distributed by Center for Research in Management, Univ. of California, 
Berkeley Business School, [1989]. 31 pp.

190. Chambers, Robin L. "Chicago's Turners: Inspired Leadership in the
Promotion of Public Physical Education, 1860-90." YGAS 24 (1989)- 
105-14.

191. Clarence G. Reitauer, Schdiwwelgnecht Columnist." Journal of the Center
for Pennsylvania German Studies 1.1 (1989): 5-6. Summary of the life of this 
well-known collector of Pennsylvania-Dutch sayings and beliefs.

192. Classen, Albrecht. "D ie Germanistik in den USA aus deutscher Sicht."
Wirkendes Wort 38.3 (Nov.-Dec. 1988): 371-76.

193. Cohen, Lizabeth. "O n  Their Own Term s." Chicago History 18.2 (Summer
1989): 22-39. 1928 Goldblat Store advertisement, p. 30.

194. Cory, Mark E. "Romancing America: Reflections of Pocahontas in Contem
porary German Fiction." GQ 62 (1989): 320-28.

195. Country Cookbook: Old Favorites form the Amish Community Dover, Delaware.
Dover, DE: John J. Hershberger, [1989]. 100 pp.

196. Cowling, Richard E., ed. Lake County Austro-Hungarian Ethnic Groups from
the Census Records of 1900, 1910. Colorado genealogical etcetera, vol. 8. 
Boulder, CO: R. E. Cowling, 1989. 54 pp.

• Pueblo County Austro-Hungarian Ethnic Groups from the Census Records
256



o f 1900, 1910. Colorado genealogical etcetera, vol. 10. Boulder, CO: R. E. 
Cowling, 1989. 106 pp.

198. Cressman, Keimeth W. "A  Descriptive Summary and Analysis of the
Changing Settlement of Occupational Patterns of the Mennonites and 
Amish Mennonites of Wilmot Township." Ottawa: National Library of 
Canada, 1989. Microform.

199. Dabbs, Jack Autrey, and Edward C. Breitenkamp. Records of Immanuel
Lutheran Church, Wiedeoille, Washington County, Texas: 1871-1940, Register. 
Austin, TX: J. A. Dabbs and E. C. Breitenkamp, 1989. 318 pp. Prepared 
from an unpublished ms. in English and German.

200. Dahms, Steven Victor. "The Work of the Lutheran Church—Missouri
Synod and Its Pastors and Congregations among German Prisoners of 
War in the United States during World War I I ."  M.A. thesis, Univ. of 
Wisconsin-Oshkosh, 1989. 50 pp.

201. Dalin, David G. "Cyrus Adler and the Rescue of Jewish Refugee Scholars."
A/H 78.3 (1989): 351-62.

202. Davis, Douglas. "Slaying the Neo-Modem Dragon" Art in America 77.1
Oanaury 1989): 43-49. Reviews architecture by Coop Himmelbau, Peter 
Eisenmann and Daniel Libeskind. Coop Himmelbau is a German firm 
building in U.S., others are German-American architects.

203. De Angeli, Marguerite. Yonie Wondemose. New York: Doubleday, 1989
(cl944). [45] pp. Fiction, Amish theme.

204. Dearden, Fay. The German Researcher: How to Get the Most Out of an L-D-S
Branch Genealogy Library. 3d ed. Plymouth, MN (5700 Oakview Lane 
North, Plymouth 55442): Family Tree Pr., 1989. 57 pp.

205. Denig, Ludwig. The Picture Bible o f Ludwig Denig: A Pennsylvania German
Emblem Book. Ed. Don Yoder. New York: Hudson HUls Pr., 1989.

206. Derksen, Peter. Es wurde wieder ruhig: Die Lebensgeschichte eines men-
nonitischen Predigers aus der Sowjetunion. Winnipeg: Mennonite Heritage 
Centre, 1989. 183 pp.

207. Derr, Nancy. "Lowden: A Study of Intolerance in an Iowa Community
during the First World War." Anruxls of Iowa 50.1 (Summer 1989): 5-22.

208. Detwiler, Grover M. "Recollections of Ninety-Two Years." PF 39 (1989-90):
86-95. Life on a farm in Montgomery County, PA, for most of the 20th 
century.

209. "Deutsch total—ein Milwaukeer Experiment." Globus 21.1 0anuary/Febm-
ary 1989): 16-17.

210. "D ie Huffe Karich Deitsche Leit: Berichde fer 1987." journal o f the Center for
PennsylzHinia German Studies 1.1 (1989): 1. Comments on the 13th annual 
jjerformances at Huffs Church, Berks County, PA.

211. Doerries, Reinhard R. Imperial Challenge: Ambassador Count Bemstorff and
German-American Relations, 1908-1917. Trans. Christina D. Shannon. 
Supplementary volumes to the papers of Woodrow Wilson. Chapel Hill: 
Univ. of North Carolina Pr., 1989. 444 pp.

212. Drechsler, Wolfgang. Andrew D. White in Deutschland: Der Vertreter der USA
in Berlin 1879-1881 und 1897-1902. Stuttgart: Akademischer Verlag, 1989. 
421 pp.

213. Dueck, Al. "Story, Community and Ritual: Anabaptist Themes and Mental
H ealth." MQR 63 (1989): 77-91. The involvement of the Mennonite 
church in mental health.

214. Duerksen, Menno. "C om  is Five Cents a S ta lk ." ML 44.2 (1989): 15-21.
Story told by the author at Bethel College concerning his early life on a 
Mennonite farm in Oklahoma after World War I.

257



215. Earnest, Corinne R , and Russell D. Earnest. Papers for Birth Dayes: Guide to
the Fraktur Artists and Scriveners. Albuquerque, NM (3149 Casa del Norte 
Ct., NE, Albuquerque 87111): R. D. Earnest Associates, 1989.

216. Eberly, Chcirles H. "The Eberly and Eckerlin Controversy." PMH 12.2
(1989): 7-12. Argues that, contrary to tradition, the Durlach Eberly family 
of Qay Township, Lancaster County and the Eckerlin family of the 
Ephrata Cloister are different families.

217. Eckhardt, Ferdinand. "Eric Bergman, Painter and Graphic Artist of the
Prairies." GCY 10 (1989): 147-50.

218. Eichhoff, Jurgen. "Deutsch und Deutsches in Amerikas deutschestem
Staat." Globus 21.1 (January-February 1989): 3-8.

2 1 9 . -------. "Milwaukee: vom 'Deutsch-Athen' zur Gemiitlichkeit City."
Globus 21.1. (January-February 1989): 12-15.

2 2 0 . -------. "Statistisches zur deutschen Einwanderung nach Nordamerika."
Globus 21.4 Guly-August 1989): 22-23.

22 1 . -------. "W ie der Kindergarten nach Amerika kam ." Globus 21.1 Gai'u-
ary-February 1989): 24-25.

222. Eighmy, Jeffrey L. Mennonite Architecture: Diachronic Evidence for Rapid
Diffusion in Rural Communities. Immigrant Communities & Ethnic Minor
ities in the United States & Canada, vol. 15. New York: AMS Press, 1989.
220 pp.

223. Eisley, Jane, and William H. Tishler. "The Honey Creek Swiss Settlement in
Sauk County: An Expression of Cultural Norms in Rural Wisconsin." 
WMH 73.1 (Autumn 1989): 3-20. These settlers came from Canton 
Graubiinden, Switzerland.

224. Elliott, Daryl M. "The Lord's Supper and the United Brethren in Christ."
Methodist History 27.4 (1989): 211-29.

225. Emigrants to America from Herford, Hiddenhausen and Vloto in the Nineteenth
Century. Trans. William George. Wittekindsland: Essays on the history, 
culture and nature of the Administrative District of Herford, vol. 2. 
Herford, Germany: Kreisheimatverein Herford, 1989. 192 pp.

226. Engle, Stephen Douglas. "Yankee Dutchman: A Biography of Franz Sigel."
Ph.D. diss., Florida State Univ., 1989. 351 pp.

227. Enninger, Werner. "Bibliographie zum Projekt 'Sprachliches Repiertoire der
Altamischen': EinschlieBlich AnschluBprojekte des Essen Delaware 
Amish Project Teams (EDAPT)." Essen: W. Enninger, 1989. 7 pp.

2 2 8 . -------. Studies on the Languages and the Verbal Behavior of the Pennsylvania
Germans. Zeitschrift fur Dialektologie und Linguistik, Beihefte, 51 and 64. 
Stuttgart: F. Steiner Verlag, 1986-89. 2 vols.

229. Enns-Rempel, Kevin. "The Fellowship of Evangelical Bible Churches and
the Quest for Religious Identity." MQR 63 (1989): 247-64. Formerly 
known as the Evangelical Mennonite Brethren Conference, a Russian 
Mennonite group.

230. Epp, George K. "Zur jiingsten mennonitischen Literatur." GCY 10 (1989):
159-66.

231. Epp, Peter G. "A n der Molotschna." Trans. Clara Dyck. Intro. Linda Falk
Suter. ML 44.4 (1989): 22-28. Excerpts from the late emigre author's 
unedited manuscript of customs and habits of Mennonites in the village 
of Altenau in the Molotschna River region of Russia.

Ermentrout, Adelaide Louise Metzger. "H ow Reading Entertained in the 
'Seventies,' When I Came as a Bride." HRBC 54 (1989): 33-34, 41, 44-46, 
72-73, 89-90. Recollections of a Pennsylvania-Dutch bride from Lan
caster County after she married a prominent Reading citizen.

232

258



233. Eshleman, Grace N. Rissler. “ Readers' Ancestry." PMH 12.3 (1989): 34-36.
Genealogy of the Pennsylvania German Rissler family.

234. Everham, Wendy. "The Recovery of the Feminine in an Early American
Pietist Community: The Interpretive Challenge of the Theology of 
Conrad Beissel." PF 39 (1989-90): 50-56.

235. Exner, Richcird. "A m erika." ZK 39.1 (1989): 75-78. Essay.
236. Faupel, W. John. A Brief and True Report of the New Found Land o f Virginia: A

Study of the de Bry Engravings. East Grinstead: Antique Atlas, 1989. 87 pp. 
German engravings of Theodore de Bry.

237. Faust, Anna F. "D ie Alt Min/Old Min: A Rhyming Play in Pennsylvania
Germ an." DR 23 (1989): 1-5.

238. Fehr, Beulah B. "Before the Automobile . . . Part 1 ."  HRBC 54 (1989):
128-32. 134, 137-38. First of a three-part series on the central role of 
horses in Berks County and Reading. The horses, barns, and commercial 
firms of the Pennsylvania Germans are an essential feature of the article.

239 . -------. "H orses and the Reading Fair." HRBC 54 (1989): 168-71, 185,
187-89,191-92. Second of a three-part series on the central role of horses 
in Berks County and Reading. Pennsylvania Germans contributed much 
to the entertainment.

240. Ferguson, Joan Henry. "M rs. Daniel Ermentrout." HRBC 54 (1989): 30-33.
Adelaide Louise Metzger Ermentrout was descended from the first 
Palatine settlers in Lancaster County, PA.

241. "Fifty Years Hence: Another Meeting of Pennsylvania German Orthogra
phy." Journal o f the Center for Pennsylvania German Studies 1.1 (1989): 1. Re
examination of the Barba-Buffington system of spelling of the Pennsylva- 
nia-Dutch dialect.

242. Fischer, Gerhard. Enemy Aliens: Internment and the Homefront Experience in
Australia 1914-20. St. Lucia, Queensland: Univ. of Queensland Pr., 1989. 
404 pp. Useful for comparisons with the German-American situation 
during the same period.

243. Flaming, Kristine K. "Early Mennonite Houses in Goessel, Kansas: The
Voth/Unruh/Fast House." ML 44.1 (1989): 27-31.

244. Flanagan, John T. Theodore Hamm in Minnesota. St. Paul: Pogo Pr., 1989.127
PP-

245. Flugum, Barbara Rene. Conrad Eckhard and his Descendents. Santa Barbara,
Calif.: N.p., 1989. 164 pp.

246. Foster, Gary S ., Richard Hummel, and Robert Whittenbarger. "Ethnic
Echoes: A Rejoinder to Khawaja." Rural Sociology 54.2 (1989): 256-61.

247. Foster, Sally. Where Time Stands Still. New York: Putnam, 1989 (cl987).
Describes the day-to-day life of a typical Amish family living on a farm in 
Lancaster County, PA.

248. Franck, Irene M. The German-American Heritage. New York: Facts on File,
1989. 152 pp. Written as in introduction to the subject.

249. Frenz, Alice, et al., eds. Freistadt and the Lutheran Immigration. Mequon, WI:
Freistadt Historical Society, Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church of 
Freistadt, 189. 142 pp.

250. Freeouf, Peter. "Religion and Dialect: Catholic and Lutheran Dialects in the
German of DuBois County, Indiana." Ph.D. diss., Indiana Univ. Bloom
ington, 1989. Treats the historical and religious differences underlying 
the varying German dialects still spoken in Southern Indiana.

251. Fretz, Clarence Y. Handbook to the Anabaptist Hymnal. Hagerstown, MD:
Deutsche Buchhandlung, 1989. 115 pp. Anabaptist hymns, history and 
criticism.

259



252. "  'Friedrich List and His T im e.'" HRBC 54 (1989): 113. Events of a day
honoring the economist who spent six years in Reading, PA, as editor of 
the Readinger Adler, 1826-31.

253. Friesen, Gerhard. "A  German-Canadian Rarissimum: Briefe von An-
siedlem in Huron Trackt, Canada." GCY 10 (1989): 11-32.

2 5 4 . -------. "Ein Nachtrag zu der deutschkanadischen Anthologie: Hier laBt
uns Hutten bauen [etc]." GCY 10 (1989): 119-22.

255. Friesen, Steven. "The Herr Plantation: Its Buildings, Land and Inhabi
tants." PMH 12.4 (1989): 2-11. History of the 1719 Herr House, the oldest 
surviving building and oldest surviving Mennonite meetinghouse on the 
continent.

256. Frohn, Axel, ed. Guide to Inventories and Finding Aids o f German Archives at
the German Historical Institute, Washington D.C. Reference Guides of the 
German Historical Institute, Washington, D.C., 2. Washington, DC: 
German Historical Institute, 1989. 84 pp.

257. Fugina, Jeanne, and Baetsch, Duane. Geschichten von Fountain City, Wiscon
sin, 1839-1989: Stories of Fountain City, Wisconsin. Fountain City: Wiscon
sin, 1989. 180 pp.

258. Fullenwider, Henry F. "Paul Carus as an Intermediary of German Liter
ature in the United States." YGAS 24 (1989): 1-10.

259. Funke, Peter, ed. Understanding the USA: A Cross-cultural Perspective.
Tubingen: Gunter Narr, 1989. 324 pp. Papers presented at a German- 
American symposium "The Process of Cross-Cultural Understanding," 
Bielefeld, 1988.

260. Gaines, Blair R. "Americans for Germany in World War I ."  Paper pre
sented at Annual Meeting of the Southern States Communication 
Association. Louisville, KY, April 6-8, 1989.

261. Galinsky, Hans. "Rhineland-Palatinate and Texas: Two Regions in Con
tact." NSGAS 10.1 (March 1989): 2-3. Report on an Exhibit in the Mainz 
City Library in 1988.

262. "Gam es and Entertainment in the Early Part of this Century." ]AHSGR 12.1
(1989): 33-38. Mennonites in Kansas.

263. Gamson, Jo Frances Ferguson. "Speaking Out: The Forty-Eighters in
Louisville, Kentucky." M.A. thesis, Univ. of North Carolina at Chapel 
Hill, 1989. 120 pp.

264. Gefre, Rita Schatz, and Alois G. Schatz. Schatz Heritage. Strasburg, ND?: R.
S. Schatz & Alois G. Schatz, 1989? 160 pp.

265. Gems, Gerald R. "N ot Only a G am e." Chicago History 18.2 (Summer 1989):
4-21. Includes illus. of Saengerfest in Wrights Grove, 1868, p. 8; and 
Chicago Turners, p. 9-11.

266. Glazier, Ira A., and P. William Filby, eds. Germans to America: Lists of
Passengers Arriving at U.S. Ports, 1850-1855. Vols. 2-9 (May 1851-Dec. 
1855). Wilmington, DE: Scholarly Resources, 1989.

267. Goda, Anne W. "Julia Longacre: Artist of the People." HRBC 54 (1989):
122-23, 139. Known for her architectural paintings of eastern Pennsylva
nia.

268. Gollub, Christian Albrecht. "A m algam ." ZK 39.1 (1989): 90-91. Poem by
German-American poet.

269. . Kalifomien" ZK 39.1 (1989): 92. Poem by German-American poet.
270. Good, Noah G. "A ch Dul/Ach You!." PMH 12.3 (1989): 32-33. Story in

Pennsylvania Dutch with English translation.
2 7 1 . ------- . "E s  Grien Buch/The Green Book." PMH 12.4 (1989): 28-30. Story

in Pennsylvania Dutch with English translation.
260



272.

273.

------ . “ Net Schneller Wie Mei Gang/Not Faster Than My Pace." PMH
12.1 (1989): 24-25. Story in Pennsylvania Dutch with English translation. 

-. Yuscht Bisseli Rau/Just a Bit Coarse." PMH 12.2 (1989): 30-31. Story
in Pennsylvania Dutch with English translation.

274. Gottschalk, Alfred. The German Pogrom o f November 1938 and the Reaction of
American Jewry. Leo Baeck Memorial Lecture, vol. 32. New York: Leo 
Baeck Institute, 1989. 27 pp.

275. Graber, Alvenia Schultz. "Grandmother Schultz." P F39 (1989-90): 140-44.
Life on a farm in Montgomery County, PA, in the last half of the 19th 
century.

276. Granick, Eve Wheatcroft. The Amnish Quilt. Intercourse, PA: Good Books,
1989. 192 pp.

277. Greenberg, Helen Hill, and E. C. Saylor. Church Records o f Berlin, Somerset
County, Pennsylvania: Church Book of Congregations of Both Evangelical 
Lutheran and Evangelical Reformed (Brothers Valley Township): Births, 
Deaths, Baptisms, Marriages, and Burials, Approximate Period Covers 
1788-1856. Apollo, PA: Closson Pr., 1989. 195 pp.

278. Grerdce, Arthur. "T h e Secular German-Language Press of Winnipeg,
1889-1914." GCY 10 (1989): 81-90.

279. Grieler, Birgit, and Wiebke Henrung. "Auswanderung nach 1945:
Hoffcung fiir Millionen—Schutz und Fursorge fiir Auswanderer als 
staatliche Aufgabe." ZK 39.3 (1989): 336-44.

280. Grimes, Harriet L. "W alter Hauer Grimes, Cigar-Maker." HRBC 54 (1989):
180-81. One of several Pennsylvarua-German cigar makers in Stouch- 
burg, Berks County, PA.

281. Gross, Leonard. "Sam uel S. Wenger's Lancaster Typology (In Memo-
riam)." MHB 50.2 (1989): 8. Wenger (1903-89), a lawyer and historian 
within the (old) Mennonite Church, wrote of the differences between the 
Franconia Mennonites and the Lancaster Mennonites.

282. Grossberg, Mimi. "T h e Contribution of the Austrian Immigrant Writers to
American Literature." ZK 39.1 (1989): 28-34.

283. Groth, Michael, and Barbara Posthoff. Ludwig Wronkow: Berlin-New York:
Journalist und Karikaturist bei Mosse und beim "Aufbau": Eine illustrierte 
Lebensgeschichte. Dortmunder Beitrage zur Zeitungsforschung, vol. 46. 
Munich, New York: K. G. Saur, 1989. 231 pp.

284. Grubb, Farley. "Servant Auction Records and Immigration into the Dela
ware Valley, 1745-1831: The Proportion of Females among Immigrant 
Servants." Proceedings o f the American Philosophical Society 133.2 (1989): 
154-69. Most were GermcUis.

285. Grunzweig, Walter. "V on der Schwierigkeit, Amerikaner zu werden:
Zeitgenossische deutschsprachige Literatur in den Vereinigten Staaten 
von Amerika." ZK 39.1 (1989): 14-24.

286. "Gschpass un Singes in Alt Langschwamm." Journal o f the Center for
Pennsylvania German Studies 1.1 (1989): 5. Account of the performance of a 
new Pennsylvania-Dutch dialect program written by Peter V. Fritsch.

287. Gumpp, Ruth. "Ethnicity and Assiinilation: German Postwar Immigrants
in Vancouver, 1945-1970." M.A. thesis, Univ. of British Columbia, 1989. 
175 pp.

288. Gundy, Jeff. "Humility in Mennonite Literature." MQR 63 (1989): 5-21.
289. Gurasich, Marj. Letters to Oma: A Young German Girl's Account o f Her First

Year in Texas, 1847. Fort Worth: Texas Christian Univ. Pr., 1989. 161 pp.
290. Giirttler, Karin R. "D as Manitoba Siedlungsprojekt der Deutschen

Gesellschaft zu M ontreal." GCY 10 (1989): 33-72.

261



291. Hanchett, Thomas W. The Rosenwald Schools and Black Education in
North Carolina." North Carolina Historical Review 65.4 (Oct. 1988): 
387-444. Julius Rosenwald (1862-1932), philanthropist and president of 
Sears, Roebuck and Co., was the son of a German Jewish immigrant.

292. Harmon, Steven W. The St. ]osephs-Blatt, 1896-1919. American Univerity
Studies, series IX: History, vol. 78. New York: P. Lang, 1989. 205 pp.

293. Harzig, Christiane. "The Role of German Women in the German-American
Working-Oass Movement in Late Nineteenth-Century New York." 
JAEH 8.2 (1989): 87-107.

294. Heatwole, Charles A. "Sectarain Ideology and Church Architecture."
Geographical Review 79.1 (Jan. 1989): 63-78. Case study of Mennonites in 
the U.S.

295. Heiruich, Emanuel Pete. Ya! Dat’s How It Vas in Da Old Days: A Farm Boy's
Reminiscences. Forest Ranch, CA: Family Publishers, 1989. 159 pp.

296. Helbich, Wolfgang J. "D ie deutsche Auswanderung in die Vereinigten
Staaten von Amerika im 19. Jahrhundert: Die Aussage der Auswan- 
dererbriefe zu Information, Motivation und nichtinstitutioneller 
Fursorge." ZK 39.3 (1989): 266-78.

297. HeUerich, Mahlon H. "The 1989 Annual Meeting of the Pennsylvania
German Society." DR 23 (1989): 81-84. Summary of the papers read and 
other activities.

298. Hempel, Rainer L. "Recent German Immigration to New Brunswick,"
YGAS 24 (1989): 89-96.

299. Hinrichs, Beate. Deutschamerikanische Presse zwischen Tradition und An-
passung: Die Illinois Staatszeitung und Chicagoer Arbeiterzeitung 1879-1890. 
Frankfurt/M., New York: P. Lang, 1989. 232 pp.

300. Hochstetler, Martin, and Susan Hochstetler. Farm Life in the Hills. Coalgate,
OK: M. and S. Hochstetler, 1989. 152 pp. Sequel to: Life on the Edge o f the 
Wilderness, 1987.

301. Hoerder, Dirk. "Auswandererverschiffung uber Bremen/Bremerhaven:
Staatliche SchutzmaBnahmen und Erfahrungen der Migranten." ZK 
39.3 (1989): 279-91.

302. Hollis, Evelyn Baebler. Treasured Memories. [Wisconsin]: E. B. Hollis, 1989.
113 pp. Swiss-American family.

303. Holzer, Burghild Nina. "A m  Abend gehe ich . . . "  ZK39.1 (1989): 79. Poem
by German-American poet.

30 4 . ------- . "Brief aus Atzlan." Zk 39.1 (1989): 79. Fiction.
3 0 5 . ------- . "Schwane, die nicht im Wasser sitzen . . ."  ZK 39.1 (1989): 80.

Poem by German-American poet.
306. Homan, Gerlof D. "N iles M. Slabaugh's Ordeal in 1918." MHB 50.4: 4-5.

Slabaugh, a Mennonite minister, recalls criticism and harassment of 
conscientious objectors during World War I.

307. . "Post-Armistice Courts-Martial of Conscientious Objectors in 
Camp Funston, 1918-1919." ML 44.4 (1989): 4-9.

308. Homberger, Mark A. "Germans in Pennsylvnaia 1800, 1850 and 1880: A
Spatial Perspective." YGAS 24 (1989): 97-104.

309. Hostetler, John A., ed. Amish Roots: A Treasury o f History, Wisdom, and Lore.
Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Univ. Pr., 1989. 319 pp. A collection of over 150 
rare poems, stories, etc.

310. Huffines, Marion Lois. "Pennsylvania German in Public Life." PF 39
(1989-90): 117-25. Current use of the dialect for commercial and other 
purposes.

311. Humphries, Reynold. Fritz Lang: Genre and Representation in His American
262



Films. Baltimore London; Johns Hopkins Univ. Pr., 1989. 207 pp. 
Translation of: Fritz Lang.

312. Hunt, Irmgard Eisner. "Brief an einen Freund, den Maler K., der be-
hauptet, nicht sehr viel zu reisen." ZK 39.1 (1989): 43-45. Fiction.

313. Hybinette, Catharina I. S. "T h e Amish View on Education." M .S. thesis,
Georgetown Univ., 1989. 74 pp. In German.

314. Isem, Thomas D. "The Folkore of Farming on the North American Plains."
NDH 56.4 (1989): 30-36.

315. Jacob, Bonnie. "A n  Eye on Ethnicity." American Visions 4.5 (Oct. 1989):
14-18. German immigrant cirtist Winold Reiss who painted the faces of 
Black America.

316. Jansson, Amy Carol. "T h e Mayer Family; Three Generations of a Farming
Fcimily in Manheim Tow nship." PMH 12.1 (1989): 11-15. Mennonite 
family in Lancaster County, PA.

317. Jantzen, Marjorie A. "Gerhard Esz Family." ML 44.1 (1989): 32-33. Account
of the family's leaving West Prussia via Russia to Kansas in 1894.

318. Jones, George Fenwick, ed. and trans. Detailed Reports on the Salzburger
Emigrants Who Settled in America. Vols. 13-14., 1749-50. Athens, GA, 
London: Univ. of Georgia Pr., 1989. 2 Vols. in 1 (176 pp.). Translation of; 
Ausfiihrliche Nachricht von den saltzburgischen Emigranten.

319. Jordan, John M. "'Society  Improved the Way You Can Improve a Dynamo':
Charles P. Steinmetz and the Politics of Efficiency." Technology and 
Culture 30.1 (January 1989): 57-82. Steinmetz, immigrant from Breslau, 
was one of the best known electrical scientists in the U.S. Article 
discusses his advocacy for a non-Marxist socialism.

320. Jordan, Terry G. "Preadaptation and European ColonizaHon in Rural North
America." Annals of the Association of American Geographers 79.4 (Dec. 
1989); 489-500. Deals with German and other European immigrant 
groups.

321. Jordan, Terry G., and Matti Kaups. The American Backwoods Frontier: An
Ethnic and Ecological Interpretation. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Univ. Pr., 
1989. 340 pp. Discusses the Germanic sources of log and wood construc
tion in North America.

322. Juhnke, James C. Vision, Doctrine, War: Mennonite Identity and Organization in
America, 1890-1930. Mennonite expierience in America, vol. 3. Scottdale, 
Pa: Herald Pr., 1989. 394 pp.

3 2 3 . -------. "The Wilhelm Galle Family and Camp Funston's 'Lost Battalion.' "
ML 44.4 (1989): 10-15. Experiences of Mennonite father Wilhelm and his 
four sons as conscientious objectors during World War 1.

324. Jung, Werner. "Vom Bedurfnis anders zu werden: Die USA in der
deutschen Literatur der siebziger und achtziger Jahre." MH 81.3 (1989): 
312-26.

325. Kachel, Douglas. "W hat Can We Learn from Amish Education?" Education
Digest 55.3 (Nov. 1989); 1-3.

326. Kahn, Lisa. "Culture; International Bridge or Barrier? Literary Reflections
on Their Acculturation Process by Contemporary Emigrant and Immi
grant Writers." ZK 39.1 (1989); 9-13.

3 2 7 . -------. "Der Verlust der sechsten deutschen Sprache?" ZK 39.1 (1989):
6- 8 .

328. Kahn, Peter. "C laudio." ZK 39.1 (1989); 93. Poem by German-American
poet.

3 2 9 . -------. "StraBenfegers W iegenlied." ZK 39.1 (1989): 94. Poem by German-
American poet.

263



330. Katritzky, Linde. "A  Model Scientist: Lichtenberg's Views on Franklin."
YGAS 24 (1989): 115-29.

331. Keel, William. "Deutsche Mundarten in Kansas: Sprachatlas der wolga-
deutschen Mundarten." In Sprachatlanten des Deutschen: Laufende Projekte. 
Ed. Werner H. Veith and Wolfgang Putschke. Tubingen: Max Niemeyer 
Verlag, 1989, pp. 387-98.

332. Keyuser, Carl Anton. Leatherbreeches: Hero of Chancellorsville. Rye Beach,
NH: Amherst Pr., 1989. 214 pp. Biography of Hubert Digger. Refers to 
many of the forty-eighters.

333. Khawaja, Marwan. "Ethnic Echoes Through 100 Years of Midwestern
Agriculture: Commentary on Foster et a l."  Rural Sociology 52.2 (1989): 
246-55.

334. Kinch, J. C. B. Mark Ttvain's German Critical Reception, 1875-1986: An
Annotated Bibliography. Bibliographies and Indexes in World Literature, 
vol. 22. New York, London: Greenwood, 1989. 288 pp.

335. Kinsinger, Roy S., and Amanda Kinsinger. Amish Families o f the Oakland,
Md. Congregation: Along With Some History o f the Past. Salisbury, PA: R. S. 
Kinsinger, 1989. 33 pp.

336. Kirschman, Fred C. Barefoot on the Prairie: The Story of an Immigrant Family.
N.p.: TRAC Publ., 1989. 101 pp.

337. Klassen, Doreen Helen. Singing Mennonite: Low-German Songs Among the
Mennonites. Winnipeg: Univ. of Manitoba Pr., 1989. 330 pp.

338. Knapp, Vertie. "Robacker, Earl F. and Ada F.: A Bibliography." PF 39
(1989-90): 30-36. An annotated bibliography of the writings of this 
Pennsylvania-German couple.

339. Konrad, ]. German Family Research Made Simple. Rev. ed. Munroe Falls, OH:
Summit Publications, 1989. 113 pp.

340. Koontz, Ted. "Mennonites and 'Postmodemity,' "  MQR 63 (1989): 401-27.
Where Mennonites fit on a spectrum of traditional-modem-postmodem 
life and values.

341. Koss, David H. Early German Churches (before 1900) o f Illinois. Downers
Grove, IL: Illinois Chapter Palatines to America, 1989. 77 pp.

342. Kranzler, Walter. "O ne Hundred Years of Religion and Worship: Lutheran
Church." HR 19.2 (1989): 40.

343. Krause, Bonnie J. "German-Americans in the St. Louis Region, 1840-
1860." MHR 83.3 (1989): 295-310.

344. Kraybill, Donald B. The Riddle o f Amish Culture. Baltimore: John Hopkins
Univ. Pr., 1989. 304 pp.

345. Krehbiel, June Galle. "Cast Back to Their Root System: Rebuilding Eden
Mennonite Church, Moundridge, Kansas." ML 44.1 (1989): 22-26.

346. Kroeker, Marvin E. "  'Die Stillen im Lande': Mennonites in the Oklahoma
Land Rushes." Chronicles o f Oklahoma 67.1 (1989): 76-97.

347. Kuenning, Paul P. "New York Lutheran Abolitionists: Seeking a Solution 
to a Historical Enigma." Church History 58 (March 1989): 52-65.

Kugelmann, Cilly. "  'Tell Them in America We're Still Alive!' The Jewish 
Community in the Federal Republic." New German Critique 46 (Winter 
1989): 129-40.

Kuhn, John H. "O ne Hundred Years of Religion and Worship: Catholicism 
among the Germans from Russia in Western North Dakota." HR 19.2 
(1989): 35-36.

350. Kuhns, Levi Oscar. The German and Swiss Settlements o f Colonial Pennsylvania: 
A Study o f the So-called Pennsylvania Dutch. Bowie, MD: Heritage Books, 
1989. 268 pp. Originally published: New York: Henry Holt, 1901.

264

348.

349.



351. Kulas, John Stanley. “ Der Wanderer of St. Paul, the First Decade, 1867-
18^ : A Mirror of the German-Catholic Immigrant Experience in Min
nesota." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Minnesota, 1989. 363 pp.

352. Kurz, Rudolph Friedrich, journal o f Rudolph Friedrich Kurz: The Life and Work
of this Swiss Artist. Fairfield, WA: Ye Galleon Pr., 1989?. 382 pp., 48 pp. of 
plates. A facsimile reprint of the Smithsonian ed., 1937.

353. Lacher, Karl A. History ofLacher Kinship, 1700-1989. 2d ed. Roseville, MN;
K. Lacher, 1989. 421 pp.

354. Landis, James C. "Readers' Ancestry." PMH 12.1 (1989): 26-29. Genealogy
of author's Pennsylvania German family.

355. Landre, Mariarme. "Geldgeschichten." ZK 39.1 (1989): 56-59. Fiction.
356. Langbein, Ralph, and Wiebke Henning. "S taat und Auswanderung im 19.

Jahrhundert." ZK. 39.3 (1989): 292-301.
357. Langes, Hans Peter. "E s war einmal. Once Upon a Time. The Witch's Hut,

Kildonan Park, Winnipeg, M anitoba." GCY 10 (1989): 115-18.
3 5 8 . -------. "ViUa Heidelberg Elderly Persons' Housing, Winnipeg." GCY 10

(1989): 257-60.
359. Lavender, Abraham D. "United States Ethnic Groups in 1790: Given

Names as Suggestions of Ethnic Identity." ]AEH 9 (1989): 36-66. Particu
larly strong on Germans in Pennsylvania.

360. Lester, Connie Lee. "Hitherto the Lord Has Helped Us: The Development
and Disintegration of a German Pietist Community in Colonial Georgia, 
1731-1785." M.A. thesis, Univ. of Tennessee 1989. 258 pp.

361. Levy, Alan H. "The American Symphony at War: German-American
Musicians and Federal Authorities During World War I ."  Mid-America
71.1 (1989): 5-13.

362. Lich, Glen E. "Survival and Succession: Immigrant Autobiography as
Cultural Legacy." YGAS 24 (1989): 59-71.

363. Lieberman, Ronald. Keystone Ten: “Die Alte Zeit" German Americana and
Classics of the Reformation. Glen Rock, PA: Family Album, 1989. 176 pp.

364. Loewen, Harry. "A  Developing Mennonite Studies Programme at the Univ.
of Winnipeg." GCY 10 (1989): 261-69.

365. Loewen, Solomon L. "A  Dutch Windmill on the Kansas Prairies." JAHSGR
12.1 (1989): 52-53.

366. LoganbiU, Marilyn. "Radical Reformation and Mennonite Bibliography,
1988." ML 44.2 (1989), 25-36.

367. Long, Amos W. "The General Store." PF 39 (1989-90): 98-116. A way of life
almost gone in the Pennsylvania Dutch country of PA.

368. Longbottom, Donald. "Response to 'Biblical Authority: the Contemporcuy
Theological Debate.' "  ML 44.3 (1989): 31-33. Comments of a Mennonite 
pastor to Duane K. Friesen's article in the same issue.

369. Lowenstein, Steven M. Frankfurt on the Hudson: The German-Jewish Commu
nity of Washington Heights, 1933-1983, Its Structure and Culture. Detroit: 
Wayne State Univ. Pr., 1989. 347 pp.

370. Lucas, Henry S. Netherlanders in America: Dutch Immigration to the United
States and Canada, 1789-1950. Grand Rapids, MI: Eerdmans, 1989. 744 pp. 
Treats also Dutch-German immigrant relations.

371. Lund, Adrienne F. Katie's Dream: The Story o f a Little Amish Girl and the
Customs o f Her People. Chagrin Falls, OH (77 S. Franklin St., Chagrin 
Falls, 44022): Jupiter Pr., 1989. 30 pp. Fiction.

372. Liithke, Folkert, and Arthur Cropley. "M ohve zur Auswanderung aus
psychologischer Sicht: Empirische Befunde und theoretische Uberle- 
gungen." ZK 39.3 (1989): 363-68.

265



373. Liitkenhaus, Almuth. “ Gedichte." GCY 10 (1989): 240-43.
3 7 4 . -------. "M ein Vater." GCY 10 (1989): 205-12. Essay.
375. Lyons, Troy Shannon. "The American Gay Movement: Its Roots in Turn of

the Century German Thought." M.A. thesis. Bowling Green State 
Univ., 1989. 48 pp.

376. Maier, Judith Marcus, and Joseph B. Maier, eds. German Jewry: Its History &
Sociology: Selected Essays of Werner J. Cahnman. Brunswick, NJ: Transaction 
Books, 1989. 256 pp.

377. Manitoba Parents for German Education. "D as englisch-deutsche Zwei-
sprachenprogramm in Manitoba." GCY 10 (1989): 245-50.

378. Marquardt, Beate. "D er Wanderpastor." GCY 10 (1989): 213-24.
379. Martin, Christopher. "Folk Arts in North Dakota." NDH 56.4 (1989): 24-29. 
379a. Marzolf, Arnold H. See entry 417.
380. McDonald, Donald. A History o f the Quad City Symphony Orchestra. Daven

port, lA. Quad-City Symphony Orchestra Association, 1989. Supported 
by many prominent German-American families, the orchestra success
fully began in 1915 under the direction of the Berlin-trained conductor, 
Ludwig Becker.

381. McGrath, William R. The Mystery o f Jacob Amman. Carrollton, OH: A-M
Publication, 1989. 116 pp.

382. Mengel, Uws. "I 'm  Not Dr. Mengele or How to Get a Green Card." ZK
39.1 (1989): 35-37.

3 8 3 . -------. "Zwiegesprach." ZK 39.1 (1989): 38^12. Fiction.
384. Merwick, Conna. "Being Dutch: An Interpretation of Why Jacob Leisler

Died." New York History 70.4 (Oct. 1989): 373-404.
385. Metzger, Erika A. "an  der u-bahnstation." ZK 39.1 (1989): 90. Poem by

German-American poet.
38 6 . -------. "das m em o." ZK 39.1 (1989): 89. Poem by German-American poet.
387. Metzner, Henry ChrisHan Anton. History of the American Turners. 4th rev.

ed. Louisville, KY: National Council of the American Turners, 1989. 67 
pp. First ed. published in 1911 under title: A Brief History of the North 
American Gymnastic Union; rev. ed. (1924): A Brief History of the American 
Tumerbund.

388. Meyers, Rex C. "A n  Immigrant Heritage: South Dakota's Foreign Bom in
the Era of Assimilation." SDH 19.2 (1989): 134-55.

389. Mieder, Wolfgang. "W ine, Women and Song: From Martin Luther to
American T-Shirts." In Folk Groups and Folklore Genres: A Reader. Ed. 
Elliott Oring. Logan: Utah St. Univ. Pr., 1989, pp. 279-90.

390. Miles, Lion G ., and James L. Kochan. Guide to Hessian Documents o f the
American Revolution, 1776-1783: Transcripts and Translations from the Lidger- 
wood Collection at Morristown National Historical Park, Morristown, New 
Jersey. Boston, MA: G. K. Hall, 1989. 49 pp. Prepared to accompany the 
microfiche collection: Hessian Documents of the American Revolution.

3 9 1 . ------- . Hessian Documents o f the American Revolution, 1776-1783: Transcripts
and Translations from the Lidgerwood Collection at Morristown National 
Historical Park, Morristown, New Jersey. Boston, MA: G. K. Hall, 1989. 364 
microfiches. Over 30,000 pages.

'Prisoners of War in Frederick County, Maryland, During the392.
American Revolution." DR 23 (1989): 41-80. A history and genealogical 
list of 182 Hessian mercenaries who did not retiun to Germany.

393. Miller, Angela L. "N ature's Transformations: The Meaning of the Picnic 
Theme in Nineteenth-Century American A rt." Winterthur Portfolio 24

266



(1989): 113-38. Several German-American painters are among those 
discussed.

394. Miller, Paul L. "A  Visit to the Sinking Spring." HRBC 54 (1989): TJ-l'i,
94-% . The Berks County, PA, borough has had a strong German 
presence since the 1730s.

395. Miller, Randall M. States of Progress: Germans and Blacks in America Over 300
Years: Lectures from the Tricentennial o f the Germantown Protest Against 
Slavery. Philadelphia (611 Spring Garden St., Philadelphia 19123): Ger
man Society of Pennsylvania, 1989. 101 pp.

3%. Mitchell, Gary David. "The Economic 'Quality' of German and Austrian 
Immigrants in the 1930s: The Impact of U.S. Immigration Policy." A.B. 
thesis. Harvard Univ., 1989. 96 pp.

397. Moelleken, Wolfgang Wilfried. "Ein  neuer Atlas des Pennsylvania-
Deutschen." Trans. W. H. Veith. In Sprachatlanten des Deutschen: Laufende 
Projekte. Ed. Werner H. Veith and Wolfgang Putschke. Tubingen: Max 
Niemeyer Verlag, 1989, pp. 399-413.

398. Mohr, Victor. "D ie Geschichte des Raphaels-Werkes—Ein Beispiel fiir die
Sorge um den Menschen unterwegs." ZK 39.3 (1989): 354-62.

399. Moll, Fred J. "Griesem er's Covered Bridge." HRBC 54 (1989): 174-75, 192.
The bridge was named for the Pennsylvania German owner of the 
nearby mill. A number of local Pennsylvania Germans bid to construct 
the bridge.

400. Moltmann, Gunter, ed. Aufbruch nach Amerika: Die Auswanderungswelle von
1816/17. New ed. Stuttgart: J. B. Metzlersche Verlagsbuchhandlung, 
1989. 408 pp. Rev. ed. of: Aufbruch nach Amerika: Friedrich List u. d. 
Auswanderung aus Baden u. Wiirttemberg 1816/17. Includes index.

401. Moser, Charlotte. "Burning Bridges." Art in America 77.11 (November
1989): 64-65, 67, 69. Exhibit of "D ie Brucke," German artist group. Pre- 
WWI works that influenced modem and U.S. artists, from American 
collections.

402. Muenster Centennial Committee, Historical Division. Muenster, Texas, a
Centennial History, 1889-1989. Muenster, TX: The Committee, 1989. 699

PP- . . ,403. Nadel, Stanley. "From  the Barricades of Paris to the Sidewalks of New
York: German Artisans and the European Roots of American Labor 
Radicalism." Labor History 30.1 (Winter 1989): 47-75.

404. Nagler, Jorg. "Deutschamerikaner und das Liberal Republican Movement
1872." Amerikastudien—American Studies, erne Vierteljahresschrift 33 (1989): 
415-38.

4 0 5 . ------- . "Vom Auswanderer zum Einwanderer: Zur Situation deutscher
Immigranten in den Vereingten Staaten wahrend der zweiten Halfte des 
19. Jahrhunderts." ZfC 39.3 (1989): 302-11.

406. Nelson, Joseph S. The North American and German Descendants of the West
Prussian Families Giese and Teichgraber from Lissau (Lisewo), Schlochau 
District and Cziskowo (Ziskau, Czyckawo), Flatow District: Family History Vol. 
2. Edmonton: J. S. Nelson, 1989. 208 pp.

407. Neufeld, William. From Faith to Faith: The History o f the Manitoba Mennonite
Brethren Church. Winnipeg, MB; Hillsboro, KS: Kindred Pr., 1989. 243
pp.

408. Neumann, Gerhard. China, Jeep und Jermotoren: Vom Autolehrling zu Top-
manager. Aviatic Verlag, 1989. 279 pp. Story of a recent German- 
American "self-made man."

267



409. Nielsen, Niels Albrecht. “ Hermann Seele's Diary of 1845; Translation,
Introduction and N otes." M.A. thesis, Univ. of Houston, 1989, 388 pp.

410. Niers, Gerd. “Regenbogen vom Zug aus." ZK 39.1 (1989): 81. Poem by
German-American poet.

4 1 1 . -------. “ Saisonende." ZK 39.1 (1989): 82. Poem by German-American

412.
poet.

“ Wegzeichen manchmal ZK 39.1 (1989): 81. Poem by

413.
German-American poet.

-------. "Zugebaut." ZK 39.1 (1989): 82. Poem by German-American poet.
414. Noels, Kimberly A., and Richard Clement, “ Orientations to Learning

German: The Effects of Language Heritage on Second-Language Acqui
sition." The Canadian Modem Language Review 45 Oanuary 1989): 245-57.

415. “The Oley Academy." HRBC 54 (1989): 176-79. A number of Pennsylvania
Germans in and around Friedensburg, Berks County, PA, helped found 
the school in 1857 and served as teachers, among them Samuel A. Baer, 
later of Keystone State Normal School (Kutztown University of PA).

416. Olsen, Patricia M. “ The Light on the HUl: An Organizational Culture Study
of an Amish Redemptive Community." Ph.D. diss.. Bowling Green 
State Univ., 1989. 265 pp.

417. “ One Hundred Years of Religion and Worship: Protestant Denominations"
(by Arnold H. Marzolf). HR 19.2 (1989): 37-39.

418. Osterle, Heinz D. Amerika: New Images in German Literature. New York; Peter
Lang, 1989. 342 pp.

419. Owens, Robert, Leonard Brauer, and Evelyn Goosen. Hier snackt wi
Plattdiitsch = Here We Speak Low German. Cole Camp, MO: City of Cole 
Camp, 1989. 358 pp. Cassettes and videotapes also available.

420. Pabisch, Peter. “ Hawaii." ZK 39.1 (1989): 83. Poem by German-American
poet.

42 1 . -------- . “ Die O m a." ZK 39.1 (1989): 84. Poem by German-American poet.
4 2 2 . -------- , ed. From Wilson to Waldheim: Proceedings o f a Workshop on Austrian-

American Relations, 1917-1987= Von Wilson Bis Waldheim. Riverside, CA; 
Ariadne Pr., 1989. 364 pp. Workshop held at the Univ. of New Mexico, 
1987.

423. Palatines to America (Society), Illinois Chapter. Early German Churches
(Before 1900) o f Illinois. Quincy, IL: Illinois Chapter-Palatines to America, 
1989. 77 pp.

424. Palatines to America (Society), Pennsylvania chapter. 1833 thru 1906
Palatine Emigrants from Edenkoben (in Rheinland-Pfalz, West Germany) to 
North America. Mechanicsburg, PA: Pennsylvania Chapter of Palatines to 
America, 1989. 98 pp.

425. Palmer, Michael. Preliminary Listing of the Library Holdings o f the German
Genealogical Society o f America. Los Angeles, CA: The Society, 1989. 44 pp.

426. Pannabecker, Rachel K. “ Mennonite Parlors and Living Rooms: Objects,
Memories, and M eanings." ML 44.2 (1989); 10-14. Results of a survey of 
the Kauffman Museum to determine the authenticity of objects in the 
history of everyday life in Mennonite homes in North American Plains 
states.

427. Parsons, William T. "Clarence G. Reitauer, an Appreciation." PF 39
(1989-90); 48-49. Known as Der Schtiwwelgnecht (Boot Jack), Reitauer was 
a master of the Pennsylvania Dutch dialect.

42 8 . -------. “ The Modernizing Effect of the Marketplace upon Old Order
Society, 1727-1987." PF 39 (1989-90): 37-46. Amish. Accompanied by

268



folk remedy formulas and cures, medical bills, and vendue paper of 
Sarah Yoder, 1858.

429. “ Paul R. Wieand Pennsylvania German Folklore G roup." Journal of the
Center for Pennsylvania German Studies 1.1 (1989): 4. A short history of this 
group from Lehigh County, PA.

430. Peck, Abraham ]., ed. The German-Jewish Legacy in America, 1938-1988: From
Bildung to the Bill o f Rights. Detroit: Wayne State Univ. Pr., 1989. 257 pp. 
Reprinted from American Jewish Archives 40.2 (Nov. 1988).

431. Peck Abraham J., and Uri D. Herscher. Queen City Refuge: An Oral History of
Cincinnati's Jewish Refugees from Nazi Germany. West Orange, NJ: Behrman 
House, 1989. 270 pp.

432. PeUman, Rachel T. Haw to Make an Amish Quilt: More Than 80 Beautiful
Patterns from the Quilting Heartland of America. Emmaus, PA: Rodale Press 
in cooperation with Good Books, 1989. 288 pp.

433. Pennsylvania Dutch Covention & Visitor's Bureau. Map o f Lancaster County.
Lancaster, PA: The Bureau, 1989. 1 map. Scale ca. 1:165,000.

434. Pentlin, Susan Lee. "T he Study of German at the Warrensburg Normal
School." MHR 83.4 (1989): 395-416.

435. Peters, Abe. "Building Our Future Together." GCY 10 (1989): 251-56. A
discussion concerning the future of the German-Canadian community.

436. Peters, Victor. "T h e Mennonites in Manitoba." GCY 10 (1989): 73-80.
437. Peterson, Brent Orlyn. "Popular Narratives and the Constitution of Ethnic

Identity: Literature and Community in Die Abendschule.” Ph.D. diss., 
Univ. of Minnesota. 1989. 294 pp. Abstract in DAI 50.5 (Nov. 1989): 
1317A-18A.

438. Peterson, Nels. "Iow a Amish-Mennonites." MHB 50.3 (1989): 6-7. Reprint
of an 12 Apr. 1919 article in a newspaper of Olds, lA.

439. Pfaff, Lucie. The American and German Entrepreneur: Economic and Literary
Interplay. New York: P. Lang, 1989. 183 pp.

440. Pfeffer, J. Alan, Deutsches Sprachgut im Wortschatz der Amerikaner und
Englander: Vergleichendes Lexikon mit analytischer Einfuhrung und histo- 
rischem Uberlick. Tubingen: Niemeyer, 1989.

441. Phelan, Emily D. "Descendants of Christian Musselman (d. 1734) of
Lancaster Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania." PMH 12.1 
(1989): 16-23. Mennonite pioneer.

442. Pieske, Christa. "T he European Origins of Four Pennsylvania German
Broadsheet Themes: Adam and Eve; the New Jerusalem—the Broad and 
Narrow Way; the Unjust Judgment; the Stages of L ife." DR 23 (1989): 
6-32.

443. Powell, Allan Kent. Splinters of a Nation: German Prisoners of War in Utah.
Utah Centennial Series, vol. 6. Salt Lake City, Univ. of Utah Pr., 1989. 325
PP-

444. Pracht-Fitzell, Use. "D as dritte Fenster von rechts." ZK 39.1 (1989): 72-74.
Fiction.

44 5 . ------- . "D er Engel im Toyota." ZK 39.1 (1989): 66-67. Fiction.
446. Prewitt, Terry J. German American Settlement in an Oklahoma Town: Ecologic,

Ethnic, and Cultural Change. New York: AMS Press, 1989. 280 pp.
447. Probst, George Theodore. The Germans in Indianapolis, 1840-1918. Rev. &

illustrated ed. EberhardReichmann. Indianapolis: lUPUl German-Amer- 
ican Center & Indiana German Heritage Society, 1989. 200 pp. Revision 
of the author's M.A. thesis (Indiana Univ., 1951): "T he Germans in 
Indianapolis, 1840-1914."

269



448. "Prohibition and North Dakota's Germans" (by Jonathan F. Wagner). NDH
56.3 (1989): 30-39.

449. Prokop, Manfred. The German Language in Alberta. Edmonton, Canada:
Univ. of Alberta Pr., 1989. Examines Alberta's second largest immigrant 
group and the use of German in the community.

450. Przybilski, Frank. "Zwei Chorlieder. Mit einer Einfuhrung von Karin
Gurttler." GCY 10 (1989): 233-35.

451. Quisenberry, Karl S. "Let's Talk Turkey." HR 19.4 (1989): 11-15. Germans
from Russia and wheat production in Kansas.

452. Raabe, Hazel Udseth. The Free Spirit Heritage of the German Russian People.
Mobridge, SD: H. U. Raabe, 1989. 45 pp.

453. Rausch, Cletus J. Friedrich Steiner: A Family History, 1689-1989. Fargo, ND?:
RP Inc.?, 1989?. 308 pp. Russian-German family.

454. "Reading-Reuglingen, August 1989." HRBC 54 (1989): 156-57. Account of
Reading's delegation to Reutlingen as part of the celebration of the 
bicentennial of the birth of Friedrich List.

455. Redekop, Calvin Wall. Mennonite Society. Baltimore: Johns Hokins Univ. Pr.,
1989. 397 pp.

456. Regulations and Guidelines for Amish Parochial Schools o f Indiana. Gordonville,
PA: Printed by Gordonville, PA, Print Shop, 1989. 14 pp.

457. Reimensnyder, Barbara L. Powwowing in Union County: A Study of Pennsylva
nia German Folk Medicine in Context. New York, NY: AMS Press, 1989 
(cl982). 232 pp.

458. Reimer, Thomas. Schenectady Herold-Joumal: Index o f Local News. Albany,
NY: N.p., 1989. Information on German-Americans.

4 5 9 . -------. Schenectady Herold-Joumal Index of Local Obituaries, I9 II-I963 . Al
bany, NY: N.p., 1989. 71 pp. Information on German-Americans.

460. Reist, Arthur L. "T he Conestoga W agon." Journal o f the Center for Pennsylva
nia German Studies 1.1 (1989): 2. Speech at Conestoga, Lancaster County, 
PA, on the first day of issue of the Conestoga Wagon stamp in the 
Transportation Series.

461. Rhode, Michael W. "The Mennonites." PF 39 (1989-90): 162-64.
462. Riedel, Walter E. "Exiled in Canada: Literary and Related Forms of Cultural

Life in Internment Camps." YGAS 24 (1989): 73-88.
463. Rippley, La Vem J. German Place Names in Minnesota: Deutsche Ortsnamen in

Minnesota. Northfield, MN: St. Olaf College, 1989. 106 pp.
464. Roba, William. "S ic  transit gloria mundi: The French and Ficke Families."

Contemporary Club Papers 84 (1985-87): 56-69. Half of the essay traces one 
German-American family through three generations in eastern Iowa.

465. Roemmich, Theodore. "A  Report—The Origin and Colonization of the
German Colony Worms, Province Beresan, South Russia, 1809-10. HR
19.3 (1989): 39-40.

466. Rohrbach, Stefan. "From  Wiirttemberg to America: A Nineteenth Century
German-Jewish Village on Its Way to the New W orld." American Jewish 
Archives 41 (Fall/Winter 1989): 143-71.

467. Roman, Zoltan, comp. Gustav Mahler’s American Years, 1907-1911: A Docu
mentary History. Stuyvesant, NY: Pendragon Pr., 1989. 544 pp. The 
appendix includes original German texts of letters to and from Mahler 
during this period.

468. Ropes-Gale, R. Heather. "The Immigration of Germans from Russia to 
Lincoln, Nebraska." Typescript, 2 May 1989. 23 pp., 18 pp. of plates. 
*ss, D. Reid. "B eer & Synergism: A Tale of Two C ities." Queen City469. Ross, D. Reid. "B eer & Synergism: A Tale of Two C ities." Queen City 

270



Heritage 47.4 (Winter 1989): 3-16. Discusses the brewers Eberhard 
Anheuser, Adolpus Busch, Christian Moerlein.

470. Ross, G. Alexander. "Delaying the Fertility Decline: German Women in
Saginaw County, Michigan, 1850-1880." Journal of Family History 14.2 
(1989): 157-70.

471. Ross, Steven ]. "We Who BuUt the Queen City." Queen City Heritage 47.2
(Summer 1989); 13-27. Discussion of German immigrants.

472. Royer, Donald M. The German-American Contribution to Richmond's Develop
ment, 1833-1933. Indianapolis, IN; Richmond, IN: Indiana German 
Heritage Society, Richmond German Heritage Society, 1989. 141 pp.

473. Ruff, Paul Miller. Baptism Index of the German Church Records, Lutheran and
Reformed, of Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania: 1772-1820, Volume D. The 
German Church Records of Western Pennsylvania. Aliquippa, PA; P. M. 
Ruff, 1989. Unpaginated.

474. Sair, Dana Rae. "Marketing the Amish as Cultural Spectacle: The Repre
sentation and Re-presentation of a Way of Life." M.A. thesis. Temple 
Univ., 1989. 98 pp.

475. Salamon, Sonya. "The Uses of Ethnicity to Explain Agricultural Structure:
A Rejoinder to Khawaja." Rural Sociology 54.2 (1989): 262-65.

476. Sanchez, Alison B., and J. Charles Bolton. "Gerstacker's Arkansas: An
Experience in Museum-Scholar Cooperation." Journal of American Culture 
12.2 (1989): 55-60.

477. Saul, Theresa G. "Our Church." PF 39 (1989-90): 146-49. Recollections of
an early Pennsylvania Dutch union church, now Oley Union Church, 
Berks County, PA.

478. Schaefer, Susanne. " 'T h e  Other Germans': Culture, Language, Class and
Nationalism Among Detroit's Catholic German Immigrants in the Late 
Nineteenth and Early Twentieth Century." M.A. thesis, Wayne State 
Univ., 1989. 117 pp.

479. Schafer, Phyllis Yvonne. Das Haus auf Henschen: Melle, Hannover nach
Indianapolis, Indiana. Parma, MI; P. Schafer, 1989. 148 pp.

480. Scharpenberg, Margot. "Variationen statt eines Themas." ZK 39.1 (1989):
96.

481. Schlachter, Roberta L. "Dr. John Aston Warder." Queen City Heritage 47.2
(Summer 1989); 3-12. Discusses Richard Baron von Steuben's influence 
on the founding of the American Forestry Congress, pp. 7-8.

482. Schmidt, Joseph, and Veronika Schmidt. "Som e Images of Canada in
Popular Catholic Fiction of the Wilhelminian Era." GCY 10 (1989); 
123-26.

483. Schmitt, Hans A. Lucky Victim: An Ordinary Life in Extraordinary Times,
1933-1946. Baton Rouge: Louisiana State Univ. Pr., 1989. 254 pp. 
German-Jewish refugee.

484. Schomberg, Roland. "In  Sheboygan spielt man Skat nach alten Regeln."
Globus 21.1 January/February 1989): 22-23.

485. Schrader, Achim, and Karl Heinrich Rengstorf. Europdische Juden in La-
teinamerika. St. Ingbert: W. J. Rohrig, 1989. 507 pp. Contains most of the 
presentations from one of the sections of the Kongress "Lateinamerika 
und Europa im Dialog" held in 1987 at the Universitat Munster.

486. Schrag, Dcile R. "Anabaptists and the Bible From Sola Scriptura to Solus
Christus." ML 44.3 (1989): 12-18. Traces the movement from the 
Scriptures themselves to Christ as the sole measure of truth of any 
passage of Scripture. One of four lectures of the 1989 Bethel College Bible 
Lectures by members of the faculty and staff.

271



491

492

496.
497.

487. Schuchalter, Jerry. "Charles Sealsfield's 'Fable of the Republic.'"  YGAS 24
(1989): 11-25.

488. Schulz, Herbert. "Jakob Schulz, Founder of the Manitoba Fanners' Un
ion." GCY 10 (1989): 99-114.

489. Schulz-Geisberg, Carla, and SUke Schutter. Ein Auswanderinnenschicksal in
Briefen und Dokumenten: Ein Beitrag zu Geschichte der westfdlischen Amerika- 
auswandening im 19. Jahrhundert (1827-1899). QueUen und Forschungen 
zur Geschichte des Kreises Warendorf, 21. Warendorf: Quellen und 
Forschungen zur Geschichte des Kreises Warendorf, 1980. 400 pp.

490. Schuricht, Herrmann. History o f the German Element in Virginia. Baltimore:
Genealogical Pub. 1989. 176, 257 pp. Reprint. Originally published: 
Baltimore: T. Kroh, 1898-1900.

Schuster, John Francis. "The Powers of Nature Through the Eyes of Four 
German-Wisconsin Immigrant W riters." M. A.T. thesis, Univ. of Wiscon
sin, Eau Claire, 1989. 39 pp.

Schwalm, Glenn P. Zion's Evangelical German Lutheran Church of Girardville, 
Schuylkill Co., Penna. Pennsylvania: "Schuylkill Roots" Researchers, 
1989. 74 pp.

493. Schwarz, Brigitte. "G edicht." GCY 10 (1989): 239.
494. Schwarz, Jonathan L. "German Communities and Their Impact upon

South Louisiana." Lafayette, LA: N.p., 1989. 40 pp.
495. Seiler, Christiane. "D ie AuBenseiterin." ZK 39.1 (1989): 88. Poem by 

German-American poet.
. "Entsetzt." ZK 39.1 (1989): 88. Poem by German-American poet.

------ . "M eine amerikanische Freundin." ZK 39.1 (1989): 88. Poem by
German-American poet.

498. Shelly, Harold P. "Borne of the Current of Revivalism: Origin of the Bible
Fellowship Church." MQR 63 (1989): 265-84. Formerly the Pennsylvania 
Conference of the Mennonite Brethren in Christ Church, organized in 
1858 as the Evangelische Mennoniten-Gemeinschaft in Lehigh County, 
PA.

499. Showalter, Shirley Hershey. "Bringing the Muse into Our Country: A
Response to Jeff Gundy's 'Humility in Mennonite Literature.' "  MQR 63 
(1989): 22-29.

500. Shull, Paul. "Fruhauf Uniforms, Inc.: A Family Affair." Journal of the West
28.3 (1989): 44-51. Austrian-American family business.

501. Shupp, Leonard Earle, "Schwetz Deitsch: More Expletives." DR 23 (1989):
4O9.

5 0 2 . -------, ed. "The Brendle Collection." HSR (1989): [42-60]. A short life of
Thomas R. Brendle and selections of Pennsylvania German folklore 
found in the collection.

503. Silberman, Robert. "The First M odem s." American Craft 49.1 (Febraary/
March 1989): 46-53, 71. Bauhaus influence on U.S. Crafts.

504. Sinner, Peter. Deutsche im Wolgalande fiir die Jugend zusammengestellt: Ger
mans in the Land o f the Volga. Lincoln, NE: American Historical Society of 
Germans from Russia, 1989. 125 pp.

505. Slaymaker, Richard Keith, and Susan (Clark) Slaymaker. "Readers' Ances
try." PMH 12.2 (1989): 27-29. Genealogy of Mr. Slaymaker's Pennsylva
nia German family.

506. Smucker, David J. Remple, ed. and trans. "Hymns of Johannes Bomberger
(1750-1818)." PMH 12.4 (1989): 20-27. Earliest known poetry written by 
a Mennonite in Lancaster County.

507. So Hen die Aide Leit Geduh—They Used Fastnacht Fat for More Than
272



Doughnuts." DR 23 (1989): 33. Odds and ends from the account book of 
Johannes Mumma, ca. 1820, York County, PA.

508. Speler, Ralf-Torsten. From Halle to America: The Collections of the University of
Halle and the Collections ofFrancke's Foundations at the University with Special 
Regard to the History o f German-American Relations in the 18th and Early 19th 
Centuries. Hallesche Kustodievortrage, 2. Halle: Martin Luther Univ. 
Halle-Wittenberg, 1989. 20 pp.

509. Spicker, Paul. "C ap p i." GCYIO (1989): 225-32. German-Canadian fiction.
510. Springstein Mennonite Church. Memories, 1938-1988. Springstein, MB:

Springstein Mennonite Church, 1989. 144 pp.
511. Stahly, Jerold A. "T h e Family of Jacob Oberholtzer (1704-1755) of

Brecknock Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania." PMH 12.2 
(1989): 13-26. Mennonites from the German Palatinate.

512. Stallknecht, Henrietta Estelle Roebuck. And So Vie Find Them. Baltimore,
MD: Composed and printed by H. G. Roebuck, 189. 161 pp.

513. Steely, Jeff A. "Cornelius Herman Suckau: Mennonite Fundamentalist?"
ML 44.1 (1989): 15-21. Concludes that Suckau, a leader in the founding 
of Grace Bible Institute, was a fundamentalist working within Mennonite 
structures.

514. Stem , Guy. Literatur und Exil: Gesammelte Aufsdtze 1959-1989. Miinchen:
Hueber, 1989. 432 pp.

515. Stinsman, John E. "A  Plain Costume Prim er." PF 39 (1989-90): 188-91.
Descriptions and photographs of the dress of various plain sects.

516. Stoltzfus, Nicholas. Living Truth. Ed. Mahlon Byler. Salem, IN: Published
by Mahlon Byler, 1989?. 298 pp. Some of the items were previously 
published in Herold der Wahrheit.

517. Stone, Pat. "The Amish Answer: An Ecological Spiritual Small-Farm
Subculture Is Thriving in the Heartland of Am erica." Mother Earth News 
July-August 1989. 56 pp.

518. Suderman, Elmer. "Poetry." ML 44.1 (1989): 34-35. Of farm life on the
prairie.

519. Suhr, Geertje. "Versuch, sich in ihn hineinzudenken." ZK 39.1 (1989):
52-55. Fiction.

520. Talazko, Helmut. "A us der Geschichte der evangelischen Arbeit fiir
Auswandemde und Ausgewanderte." ZK 39.3 (1989): 345-53.

521. Taylor, Richard E., ed. Verhandlungen (1859-1895): Proceedings of the Evan
gelical Mennonite Society also Knovm as the Mennonite Brethren in Christ Now 
Known as the Bible Fellowship Church. Trans. Frank Litty. Coopersburg, 
PA: The Historical Committee of the Bible Fellowship Church, 1989. 248 
pp. Evangelical Mermonite Association of East Pennsylvania.

522. Theissen, Dolly. "D at is dat/De Slave Mudder (That's it!)"  American/
Schleswig-Holstein Heritage Society Newsletter 1.5 (March/April 1989): 12. 
Story in Low German dialect with English translation.

52 3 . ------- . "Kinnersnack (Language of Children)" American/Schleswig-Holstein
Heritage Society Newsletter 1.5 (Sept./Oct. 1989): 8. Story in Low German 
dialect with English translation.

524. Thiessen, Jack. "Low  German (Plautdietsch) in Manitoba." GCY10 (1989):
127-38.

525. Thompson, Dorothy. "'Q u eer People.' "  MHB 50.3 (1989): 4-5. Reprint of a
story appearing in Jan. 1952 Ladies Home Journal about Miss Thompson s 
encounter with misconceptions of Mennonites on a train and the realities 
of Mennonites at Bethel College, North Newton, KS.

273



526. Thompson, Joseph Conan. "The Great-Little Battle of Pilot Knob (Part I) ."
MHR 83.2 (1989): 139-60. German-Americans in the Civil War.

52 7 . -------. "The Great-Little Battle of Pilot Knob (Part H)." MHR 83.3 (1989);
271-94.

528. Thorp, Daniel B. The Moravian Community in Colonial North Carolina:
Pluralism on the Southern Frontier. Knoxville: Univ. of Tennessee Pr., 1989. 
263 pp.

529. Tiessen, Hildi Froese. Liars and Rascals: Mennonite Short Stories. Waterloo,
ON: Univ. of Waterloo Pr., 1989. 227 pp.

530. Tischler, William H. "Ein FreUichtmuseum nach deutschem VorbUd: Old
World Wisconsin." Globus 21.1 (January/February 1989): 20-21.

531. Toews, C. P. The Kuban Settlement. Trans. Herbert Giesbrecht. Winnipeg:
CMBC Publications, Manitoba Mennonite Historical Society, 1989. 91 pp. 
Translation of: Die Kubaner Ansiedlung. Mennonites from the Russian 
S.F.S.R.

532. Toews, Paul. "Mermonites in American Society: Modernity and the Per
sistence of Religious Community." MQR 63 (1989): 227-46.

533. Tolzmann, Don Heinrich. "Minnesotaer Prarie." ZK 39.1 (1989): 85.
5 3 4 . -------. "Rosen im Schnee." ZK 39.1 (1989): 85.
5 3 5 . -------, ed. Sourcebook for the German-American Heritage Month. Cincinnati:

German-American Citizens League, 1989. 33 pp.
536. Tongoli, Joseph L. "The Pennsylvania Long Rifle." P F 39 (1989-90): 158-61.
537. Turk, Eleanor L. "The Business of Emigration: The Role of the Hamburg

Senate Commission on Emigration, 1850-1900." YGAS 24 (1989): 27-39.
538. . "Selling the Heartland: Agents, Agencies, Press and Policies 

Promoting German Enrigration to Kansas in the Nineteenth Century." 
KH 12.3 (1989): 150-59.

539. Turner, James, and Paul Bernard. "The Prussian Road to University?
German Models and the University of Michigan, 1837-C.1895." Rackham 
Reports: Horace H. Rackham, School o f Graduate Studies, The University of 
Michigan (1988-89): 6-52.

540. Ullmann, Christiane. "The Early German Societies in Halifcix, N.S.,
1786-1871." G Cr 10 (1989): 1-10.

541. Umble, Roy. "Mennonite Rhetoric: A Case Study of the Preaching of John
S. Coffman (1848-1899)." MHB 50.4 (1989): 2-4. Coffman was an 
evangelist and teacher in the 1880s and 1890s.

542. A Videoguide to Amish Country [videorecording]. Goshen, IN: Video Con
cepts, Inc., 1989. 1 videocassette (ca. 30 min.), VHS. Points of interest 
and things to do in Amish communities in Pennsylvania, Ohio, Indiana, 
Illinois, and Iowa.

543. Viebahn, Fred. "D ie langen Gehause des Eilands Manhatten." ZK 39.1
(1989): 87.

544. Voigt, Johannes. "Von Risiken iiberseeischer Auswanderung und Reak-
tionen deutscher Regierungen in der Zeit von 1848 bis zur Griindung des 
Norddeutschen Bundes." ZK. 39.3 (1989): 243-49.

545. Von-Maszewski, W. M. Handbook and Registry o f Gerttmn-Texan Heritage. San
Marcos, TX: German-Texan Heritage Society, Southwest Texas State 
Univ., 1989.

545a. Wagner, Jonathan F. See entry 448.
546. Wall, Hemz von der. Heinrich Armin Rattermann: Aufier dem Vaterlande ist

auch eine schone Welt: Zu Leben und Werk des deutsch-amerikanischen 
Historikers und Autors 1832-1923. Ankum: Kreisheimatbund Bersenbriick, 
1989. 256 pp. Biography with selected texts.

274



547. Ward, Robert E. German Day in Greater Cleveland 1880-1989: 100th Anniver
sary Book. Qeveland; H. B. Laser, 1989.

548. Webber, Philip E. “ German & Dutch Ethnic Communities.” In Take This
Exit. Ames, lA: Iowa State Univ. Pr., 1989, pp. 138-52.

549. Weddle, Kevin J. “ Ethnic Discrimination in Minnesota Volunteer Reg
iments During the Civil W ar." Civil War History 35.3 (September 89): 
238-59. Compares native-born with Irish, Germans, Scandinavians, etc.

550. Weigel, Lawrence A. “ Laughter: A Good M edicine." JAHSGR 12.4 (1989):
38-44.

551 . -------- . "W e Sing Our History." JAHSGR 12.1 (1989): 31-32.
5 5 2 . -------- . “ We Sing Our History." JAHSGR 12.2 (1989): 40-41.
553. Weiser, Frederick Sheely, ed. and trans. Baptismal Records o f the Evangelical

Lutheran Church o f Frederick, Frederick County, Maryland, 1780-1811. Mary
land German Church Records, vol. 4. Westminster, MD.: Historical 
Society of Carroll County, 1989. 125 pp.

554 . -------. Records o f Pastoral Acts at Christ Lutheran Church, Stouchsburg, Berks
County, Pennsylvania. Vol. 1. Sources and Documents of the Pennsylvania 
Germans, vol. 12. Birdsboro, PA: Pennsylvania German Society, 1989.

555. [Weiser, Frederick S.] “ What Shall We Call Ourselves?" DR 23 (1989): 88a.
A discussion of the Pennsylvania German/Pennsylvania Dutch dilemma.

556. Welisch, Sophia A. “ Bukovina-German Pioneers in Urban America."
JAHSGR 12.1 (1989): 1-26.

557. Wendler, Eugen. Friedrich List, 1789-1989: An Historical Figure and Pioneer m
German-American Relations = Eine historische Gestalt und Pionier auch im 
deutschamerikanischen Bereich. Grafelfing: Moos, 1989. In English and 
German.

558. Wenrich, Marian. “ What Was It Like?" HRBC 54 (1989): 74-75, 91-93. Life
for the first quarter of the 20th century in the Grand View Sanatorium, 
Wemersville, Berks County, PA, run by Drs. Reuben, George, and John 
Wenrich.

559. Werner, William, and Ernst Werner. The Werner's Family Tree. Santa Fe, NM:
Werner Pub., 1989. 50 pp.

560. Wiebe, Edith. The Ancestry and Descendants of Jakob Johan Wiebe and Aganetha
(Agnes) Goerz Also Including the Descendants of Jakob's Brothers, Johan Wiebe, 
and Abram Johan Wiebe. [Manitou? MB]: E. Wiebe, [1989]. Unpaginated.

561. Wiener, Lawrence. “ The Peripatetic Artist: 14 Statements: Lawrence
W iener" Art in America 77.7 Quly 1989): 134-35. American artist of 
German heritage, interviewed by E. Baker.

562. Wilson, James R. No Ordinary Crime: An Authentic Tale o f Justice Influenced by
War Hysteria. Swartz Creek, MI: Broadblade Pr., 1989. 240 pp.

563. Wirdcel, Peter. “ Skepticism Turns to Enthusiasm: Seventeen Letters Writ
ten by a German Immigrant in New Jersey to His Father in Hesse- 
Darmstadt between 1852-1859." YGAS 24 (1989): 41-57.

564. Wismer, Philip. “ Record of Russian Aid Committee for Lincoln County,
Ontario, 1873-80." MHB 50.3 (1989): 7-8.

565. Witcover, Jules. Sabotage at Black Tom: Imperial Germany's Secret War in
America 1914-1917. Chapel Hill: Algonquin Books, 1989. 339 pp.

566. Woest, June. “ Julian Schnabel." Ceramics Monthly 37.3 (March 1989): 74-75.
German-American artist.

567. Wokeck, Marianne S. "Germ an and Irish Immigration to Colonial Phila
delphia." Proceedings o f the American Philosophical Society 133.2 (1989): 
128-43.

568 . -------. “ A Tide of Alien Tongues: The Flow and Ebb of German Immigra-
275



Hon to Pennsylvania 1683-1776.” Ph.D. diss.. Temple Univ., 1989. 350 
PP-

569. Wolber, Thomas. “ Engagierte K unst." ZK 39.1 (1989): 95.
5 7 0 . -------. "Leben in der Erwartung.” ZK 39.1 (1989); 95. Poem by German-

American poet.
571. Woodward, Richard B. “ Lee Friedlander American Monument.” ARTnews

88.9 (November 1989): 140-45. American photographer of German 
heritage.

572. Worm, Gesine. ” Neue Ziele.” ZK 39.1 (1989): 84.
573. Wotipka, Paul. “ Walter Abish's How German Is It: Representing the

Postmodern.” Countemporary Literature 304 (1989): 503-17.
574. Wren, Stephen R. “ A Tale of Two Diplomats: George S. Messersmith and

Charles H. Sherrill on Proposed American ParticipaHon in the Berlin 
Olympics.” Journal of Sport History 16.1 (Spring 1989): 27-43.

575. Wulf, Barbara Bolton-L. "Spiegelgefahrten.” ZK39.1 (1989): 68-72. Fiction.
576. Wust, Klaus German. The Virginia Germans. Charlottesville; Univ. Pr. of

^ g in ia , 1989. 310 pp. “ Suppl. to The Virginia Germans.” First published

577. Wyman, Mark. DP: Europe's Displaced Persons, 1945-1951. Philadelphia: The
Balch Institute, 1989. Discusses the fate of many emigrating Volks- 
deutsche.

578. Yates, Donald N. “ The Doppelganger.” ZK 39.1 (1989): 87.
5 7 9 . ------- . “ An Exchange in Germany.”  ZK 39.1 (1989): 86.
580. Yoder, Don. Discovering American Folklife: Studies in Ethnic, Religious, and

Regional Culture. Ann Arbor, MI: UMl Research Pr., 1989. Collection of 
essays by co-founder and editor of Pennsylvania Folklife.

581. Yoder, Don, and Thomas E. Graves. Hex Signs: Pennsylvania Dutch Bam
Symbols and Their Meaning. Intro. Alistair Cooke. New York; E. P Dutton 
1989. 72 pp.

582. Yoder, Paton. Joseph Yoder, Amish Mennonite Bishop. Goshen, IN- P Yoder
1989. 23 pp.

583. York, Miriam Korff. Friedrich Ernst o f Industry: Research on Life, Family,
Acquaintances, and Conditions o f the Times. [Texas]: M. K. York, 1989. 194 
PP-

584. Zeiser, Samuel R. ” 'Ecclesiolae in ecclesia' and 'ecclesia plantanda':
Conflicting Approaches to Mission Among the German Protestants in 
Colonial Pennsylvania.” S.T.M. thesis, Lutheran Theological Seminary 
at Philadelphia, 1989. 115 pp.

585. Zielinski, John M. Amish Bams across America. Iowa City, lA: Amish
Heritage Publications, 1989. 143 pp.

5 8 6 . ------- . Amish Children across America: At Home. Rev. ed. Iowa City, lA:
Amish Heritage Publications, 1989. 64 pp.

587. Zietz, Karyl-Lynn. An Amish Portrait. Pennsylvania State Univ. Audio-
Visual Services. University Park, PA: Pennsylvania State Univ., Audio- 
Visual Services; 1989. 1 videocassette (24 min.), VHS.

588. Zook, Lee. "The Amish in America: Conflicts Between Cultures.” Journal of
American Culture 12.4 (1989): 29-33.

276



Topical Index

Acculturation & Ethnicity: 50, 54, 154, 
218, 219, 223, 246, 248, 259, 285, 320, 
321, 326, 327, 333, 340, 388, 428, 437, 
446, 475, 494, 532, 549, 555, 580, 588 

Adams, Irving S.; 131 
Adler, Cyrus: 201
Agriculture: 34, 46, 175, 208, 238, 239, 

314, 333, 451, 475, 488 
Alberta: 449 
Arrmna Colonies: 53
America in German Literature: 183, 194, 

324, 418, 482
American Assoc, o f Teachers of German: 

115
American Literature in German-Speaking 

Lands: 334
American Revolution: 390, 391, 392 
Amman, Jacob: 381
Amish; 3 ,19, 46, 51 ,119 ,126 , 135,155, 

156,161,172,195,198, 203, 227, 247, 
276, 309, 313, 325, 335, 344, 371, 416, 
428, 432, 456, 474, 516, 517, 542, 585, 
586, 587, 588

Anabaptists: 147, 251, 381, 486 
Architecture: 20, 65, 82, 202, 222, 243, 

255, 294, 321, 585
Archives & Libraries (see also Biblio

graphic Materials): 2%, 476 
Art (see also Folk Arts & Crafts): 67, 

132,182,187,188, 217, 236, 267, 315, 
352, 393, 401, 442, 561, 566, 571 

Austrian-American Relations: 422 
Austrian-Americans: 1% , 197, 282, 318, 

3%, 500
Bassuer Family (ND): 150 
Beckman, Max: 182 
Bedinger, George M .: 12 
Beissel, Conrad: 234 
Bergman, Eric: 217
Bemstorff, Count Johann Heinrich von: 

211
Bibliographic Materials (see also Ar

chives): 186, 390, 391, 425, 545 
Biographical Information: 47, 97, 107, 

126, 289, 295, 336, 483, 489, 512, 535, 
563

Bodmer, Karl: 67 
Boepple Family (ND): 150 
Boeschenstein, Hermann: 14 
Book Trade, Press & Jourrmlism: 17, 118, 

174,191, 252, 278, 283, 292, 299, 351, 
458, 459, 512

British Columbia: 287, 378 
Bry, Theodore de: 236 
Business & Industry: 120, 123, 189, 238, 

239, 280, 319, 408, 439, 460, 469, 474, 
500, 536, 537, 538, 583 

Cahnman, Werner /.; 376 
California: 55, 121, 186 
Campe, Joachim Heinrich: 181 
Canada (see also specific Provinces): 

14, 61, 113, 171, 198, 253, 254, 435, 
462, 482 

Cams, Paul: 258
Catholics: 54, 59,145, 349, 351, 478, 482 
Civil War: 16, 64, 69, 226, 332, 526, 527, 

549
Coffmann, John S.; 541
Colorado: 22, 196, 197
Customs (see Social Life & Customs)
Dance: 89
Delaware: 19
Digger, Hubert: 332
Diplomatic & Intellectual Relations: 211, 

420, 508, 565, 574 
Dyck, Arnold: 37 
Eberly Family (PA): 216 
Eberman, John: 123 
Eckhard, Conrad: 245 
Eckerlin Family (PA): 216 
Education: 9, 10, 13, 24, 35, 45, 53, 56, 

72, 74, 78, 79, 81, 85, 95, % , 106,112, 
114 ,115,127,154,190,192, 209, 221, 
291, 313, 325, 364, 377, 414, 415, 434, 
456, 539

Emerson, Ralph Waldo: 2 
Emigration, Immigration Settlement: 4, 

21,43,52, 55, 64, 75, 86, 94,113,116, 
128 ,142 ,143,167,169,170,179,180, 
183,184,198, 220, 225, 253, 279, 284, 
287, 290, 2% , 298, 301, 308, 318, 320, 
350, 356, 370, 372, 396, 398, 400, 405, 
424, 466, 468, 489, 520, 537, 538, 544, 
556, 567, 568, 577 

Ensz Family (KS): 317 
Ermentrout, Adelaide Louise: 232, 240 
Ernst, Friedrich: 583 
Ethnicity (see Acculturation & Ethnicity) 
Exile Experience: 60, 73, 462 
Exile Literature: 121, 514 
Farming (see Agriculture)
Ficke Family (LA): 464 
Film & Theater: 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 237, 

311

277



Folk Arts & Crafts (see also Art): 15, 42, 
102,125,156,162, 205, 215, 276, 379, 
432, 503, 581

Folklore: TJ, 93, 137, 148, 149, 257, 309, 
314, 389, 419, 429, 457, 484, 502, 507, 
550, 580

Food: 105, 133, 195 
Frankenstein, John and Godfrey: 98 
Free Thinkers: 39 
Friedlander, Lee: 571 
Friesen, Gerhard ].: 37 
Genealogical Reference Materials: 76, 94, 

128,160,186, 204, 266, 277, 318, 339, 
341, 359, 392, 425, 459, 473, 545, 553, 
554

Georgia: 360
German Literature in America: 17, 103, 

153, 258
German-American Events: 547 
German-American Literature: 33, 139, 

157,158,163,164,172, 203, 205, 230, 
235, 268, 269, 270, 271, 111, 273, 282, 
285, 286, 288, 303, 304, 305, 309, 312, 
328, 329, 355, 371, 373, 374, 382, 383, 
385, 386, 410, 411, 412, 413, 420, 421, 
437, 444, 445, 480, 493, 495, 496, 497, 
499, 509, 518, 519, 522, 523, 529, 533, 
534, 543, 569, 570, 572, 573, 575, 578, 
579

German-American Organizations & So
cieties (see also specific names): 177, 
429, 540

German-American Studies: 108 
German-American Women: 23, 60, 73, 

107, 165, 284, 293, 470 
German-American Writers: 73, 171, 326, 

338, 487, 491
German-Americans & Politics: 26, 28, 49, 

97, 118, 124, 136, 145, 176, 185, 263, 
274, 319, 347, 384, 395, 404, 448, 562 

Germans from Russia: 34, 107, 136, 150, 
151,159, 206, 336, 349, 451, 452, 453, 
465, 468, 504, 564 

Giese Family: 406 
Good Family (PA): 166 
Grimes, Walter Hauer: 280 
Hamm, Theodore: 244 
Henschen Family (IN): 479 
Hilberseimer, Ludwig: 82 
History, Methodology of: 48, 362 
Hutterites: 75, 110
Illinois: 18, 20, 27, 39, 131, 190, 193, 

265, 299, 341, 423 
Immigration (see Emigration, . . .)
278

Indiana: 3, 149, 155, 175, 250, 447, 456, 
472, 479

Industry (see Business & Industry) 
Intellectual History: 330, 375 
Iowa: 13, 53, 70,177, 207, 380, 438, 464, 

548
Journalism (see Book Trade, . . .) 
Judaica: 7, 60, 68, 73,116, 201, 274, 348, 

369, 376, 430, 431, 466, 483, 485 
Kansas: 34, 47, 138, 243, 262, 317, 331, 

345, 365, 451, 538 
Kaufmann, Peter: 2 
Kentucky: 12, 263 
Keppler, Joseph: 118 
Labor: 131, 165, 293, 403 
Lacher Family (MN): 353 
Landis Family (PA): 354 
Language & Dialects: 91, 92, 99, 178, 

227, 228, 241, 250, 310, 331, 397, 414, 
419, 440, 449, 501, 524 

Leisler, Jacob: 145, 1 ^ , 384 
List, Friedrich: 252, 400, 454, 557 
Literature (see more specific categories) 
Longacre, Julia: 267 
Louisiana: 494
Lutherans: 63, 129, 146, 199, 200, 249, 

in, 342, 347, 492, 553, 554 
Mahler, Gustav: Af>7 
Manitoba: 38, 41, 80, 87, 89, 206, 278, 

290, 357, 358, 377, 407, 436, 488, 510, 
524, 531

Maryland: 335, 512, 553 
Mayer Family (PA): 316 
Medicine and Health: 117, 213, 457, 558 
Mennonites: 14, 34, 37, 38, 61, 80, 84, 

87, 107, 134, 138, 141, 147, 156, 172, 
175,198, 206, 213, 214, 222, 228, 230, 
231, 243, 255, 262, 281, 288, 294, 306, 
316, 322, 323, 337, 340, 345, 346, 364, 
366, 368, 407, 426, 436, 438, 441, 455, 
461, 498, 499, 510, 511, 513, 521, 525, 
529, 531, 532, 541 

Methodists: 18, 23, 224 
Michigan: 50, 470, 478, 539, 562 
Minnesota: 54, 244, 351, 353, 463, 551 
Missouri: 40, 64, 343, 469 
Moravians: 528 
Muhlenberg Family (PA): 63 
Music: 11, 22, 57, 104, 122, 251, 337, 

361, 363, 380, 450, 467, 506, 551, 552 
Musselman Family (PA): 441 
National Socialism: 79, 90, 101, 146, 562 
Nebraska: 136, 468 
New Brunswick: 298



New Jersey: 563
New York: 58, 185, 347, 369, 384 
Newfoundland: 5
Newspapers (see Book Trade, . . .)
North Carolina: 291, 528 
North Dakota; 130, 140, 150, 151, 159, 

336, 349, 379, 448 
Nova Scotia: 540 
OberholtTer Family (PA): 511 
Ohio: 6, 35, 66, 109, 119, 124, 165, 431, 

469, 471, 547 
Oklahoma: 346, 446 
Ontario: 141, 154, 564 
Palatines: 183, 240, 424, 511 
Passmore, John: 28
Pennsylvania: 1, 11, 15, 24, 26, 28, 29, 

30, 31, 32, 33, 36, 44, 46, 49, 62, 63, 
65, 77, 81, 93,105, 111, 117,123,125, 
166,183,191, 208, 210, 216, 232, 234, 
238, 239, 240, 247, 255, 267, 277, 280, 
297, 308, 316, 350, 354, 367, 394, 395, 
399,415, 427, 433, 434, 441, 442, 454, 
457, 473, 477, 492, 498, 505, 507, 511, 
512, 521, 554, 558, 567, 568, 584 

Press (see Book Trade, . . .)
Rapp, George: 2
Rattermann, Heinrich Armin: 546 
Rauch, E. H.: 29 
Reiss, Winold: 315 
Reitauer, Clarence G .: 191, 427 
Religion (see also specific religions & 

denominations): 8, 25, 44, 111, 130, 
134,168, 234, 341, 360, 366, 368, 417, 
423, 477, 520, 584 

Rissler Family (PA): 233 
Robacker, Ada F. and Earl F.: 338 
Rosenstock-Huessy, Eugene: 173 
Ruppenthal, Jacob Christian: 47 
Sattler Family (ND): 159 
Schatz Family (ND): 264 
Schlote, Dorothea: 141

Schtmbel, Julian: 566 
Schulz, Jakob: 488 
Sealsfield, Charles: 487 
Seasongood, Murray: 6 
Seek, Hermann: 409 
Senn, Fritz: 171 
Seume, Johann Gottfried: 152 
Sigel, Franz: 226 
Slaymaker Family (PA): 505 
Social Life & Customs: 1, 83, 88, 140, 

232, 238, 239, 262, 265, 275, 295, 300, 
321, 367, 375, 426, 515, 535 

South Dakota: 129, 140, 151, 179, 388 
Steiner Family (ND): 453 
Steinmetz, Charles P.: 319 
Steuben, Friedrich Baron von: 481 
Strauch, Adolph: 109 
Swiss-Americans: 71, 104, 223, 302, 350 
Teichgraber Family: 406 
Texas: 199, 261, 289, 402, 409, 545 
Theater (see Film & Theater)
Turners: 69, 190, 265, 387 
Utah: 443 
Utopia: 2
Vetter Family (ND): 159 
Virginia: 236, 490, 576 
Wenger, Samuel S.: 281 
Werner Family (TX): 559 
West Virginia: 122 
White, Andrew D.: 212 
Wiebe Family (MB): 560 
Wied, Maximilian, Prinz von: 67 
Wisconsin: 45, 71, 104, 170, 187, 188, 

209, 218, 219, 221, 223, 249, 257, 302, 
484 491 530

World War'l: 5, 13, 40, 41, 74, 124, 207, 
211, 242, 260, 306, 307, 323, 361, 565 

World War II: 7, 200, 443, 562 
Wronkow, Ludwig: 283 
Yoder, Joseph: 582 
Zimmermann, Abram M.: 120

279


